BArrY M. GALLAGI—IER * ONE KAISER PLAZA » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA S4610

July 7, 1997

Amy Leach

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California
Well Destruction

Dear Amy:

Consistent with your May 2 letter, this is to
advise the three ground water monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3), one on my property at 3600 Depot Road
and two on the adjacent property at 3636 Depot Road,
have been decommissioned pursuant to permit issued by
the County of Alameda. The work was performed June
25, by West Hazmat Drilling Corp. Tim Collett,
district manager for West Hazmat, advises the report
documenting the decommissioning of the monitoring
wells will be forthcoming this week, and I will
forward a copy to you immediately upon receipt.

Based on the foregoing, I understand the County
of Alameda Environmental Health Services will now
issue the Remedial Action Completion Certificate
(clogsure letter) requested. I would very much
appreciate your attention to receipt of the closure
letter promptly.

this matter.

Thank you for your attention 9

BEMG/k1
cc: David Glick
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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Stid 1962 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-5700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 2, 1997

Barry Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450

Oakland CA 94612-3685
Subject: Well destruction request for (Formerly) Forni Corporation, 3600 Depot Rd., Hayward CA 94545

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division and the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and
concur that no further action related to the release(s) from the former underground storage tanks is required at this
time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the three groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the site must be properly decommissioned before our agency will issue the
Remedial Action Completion Certification (closure letter). A report must be submitted to this office documenting
the abandonment of the monitoring wells or a letter stating your intentions to continue groundwater monitoring at the
site.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7.
Their telephone number is (510)484-2600. Additionally, you will need to notify this office 72 hours in advance of
the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

e

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

(o William J. and Patsy R. Wheat (Owners of 3636 Depot Rd., Hayward), 28072 Sandalwood Dr., Hayward CA 945
Attn: David Glick, GeoPlexus, Inc., 1900 Wyatt Dr., Suite 1, Santa Clara, CA 95054
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
ALL-File



BARRY M. GALLAGHER - ONE KAISER PLAZA « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94812

April 7, 1997

Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Amy:

It has been some time since we last spoke, and I
am wondering whether the effort to obtain a site
closure letter has progressed. Perhaps you could
telephone me, or write, advising as to the present
effort and when I might expect the final closure
letter. As you may well imagine, I am quite anxious
to get site closure at the earliest opportunity. When
I last spoke with David Glick of Geo Plexus, he
indicated he had completed a further report you had
requested, and to his knowledge the site was now ready
for closure.

" Thank you for vour/attention to this matter.

Be regards,

M.] Gallagher

BMG/rl
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Amy,

They have used a risk factor of 10-4, the problem with this is that the risk may fall inbetween 10-
3 and 10-4 instead of 10-4 to 10-5. That is why they should choose 10-5, so that the risk may fall
between -4 10 -5. They may have to back calculate to give you the risk for the concentrations
left in place. Also to get a realistic risk number, they could change the exposure factors to
account for a commercial scenario.

Also, 460 ppb was found in the groundwater sample taken from EB-3. They did not compare
this concentrations with the calculated RBSL’s. Since they did not average, they could average
the groundwater concentrations in each well for the past two years and then average those results
(from each well) with the grab groundwater sample concentrations. They cannot leave it out
without a good reason. s

Madhutla Logan Ll
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Barry M. GALLAGHER - ONE KAISER BLAZA - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
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February 13, 1987

Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: 3600 Depot Rocad, Hayward

Dear Amy:

Just a note to follow up on progress toward
getting a site closure letter from the County of
Alameda and from the Regional Water Quality Control
Board. When you find a moment, please telephone ne
and leave word as to where the matter now stands, what
additional steps are reguired, and the time frame for
completing same.

Many thanks for your att

Bes
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MEMORANDUM
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

DATE: January 13, 1997
TO: Madhulla Logan
FROM: Amy Leech

SUBJECT: Review of RBCA Tier 1 Evaluation Report and Case Closure Summary for
LOP StId #1962 (Forni Corp., 3600 Depot Rd., Hayward CA)

Please find attached a RBCA Tier 1 Evaluation Report and a Case Closure Summary (CCS)
for the subject site for your review. The RBCA Report is fairly brief. I thought it might be
easier to review both documents together since a summary of site activities is included in the
CCsS.

Please let me know if you approve the RBCA Report or if you believe more information is

needed to adequately evaluate risk to human heaith/environment. Thank you for your
assistance.

¢ W@a{%)



Stid 1962

November 13, 1996

Barry Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450
Oakland CA 94612-3685

Subject: Investigations at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Gallagher:

This office has received your letter, dated Qctober 17, 1996, and completed a review of GeoPlexus,
Inc.’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated September 30, 1996, concerning the subject site. Per
your October 17th letter and our October 30, 1996 telephone conversation, you indicated you were
interested in obtaining case closure for this site.

Detectable concentrations of gasoline have been detected in all three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3) at this site during the five groundwater sampling events occurring from December 15,
1994 through September 23, 1996. Therefore before case closure can be approved, this site must be
evaluated to determine if site characteristics meet the definition of the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) definition of a low risk groundwater case as outlined in the
RWQCB’s Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Site.

Potential risk to human health and environmental impact from gasoline contamination left in place can
be evaluated using the tiered approach of the ASTM E1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites. Using the RBCA approach,
site-gpecific cleanup goals for soil and groundwater are established based on an evaluation of health
and safety risks/environmental impact to potential receptors (e.g., residence or employees living or
working mside nearby buildings, construction workers, nearby surface waters, etc.). If this site meets
the definition of a low risk groundwater case and the residual gasoline contamination left in soil and
groundwater is shown to not pose a risk to potential receptors, then this site may be reviewed for case
closure.

Mr. David Glick of GeoPlexus, Inc. indicated to me during my telephone conversation with him today
that he is in the process of completing a report that inciudes the above mentioned evaluations. Please
submit a final report to this office no later than December 16, 1996.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

David Glick, GeoPlexus, Inc., 1900 Wyatt Dr., Suite 1, Santa Clara, CA 95054
Larry Blazer, District Attorney’s Office
ALL/ File
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Law OrFFiceEs oF BARRY M. GALLAGHER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BARRY M. GALLAGHER ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 2450
RICHARD J. TAGGI CAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA 946]12-3685
MICHAEL A, VILLA TELEFPHONE S510-836-1266

FACSIMILE 510-836-1559

October 17, 1996

Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Envirommental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, Califormia

Dear Amy:

Pavid Glick of GeoPlexus, Inc. advises he has forwarded to you

a copy of the Ground Water Monitoring Report dated September 30,

". 19%6, for the former Forni Corporation site at 3600 Depot Road in

" Hayward, California. In that report, Mr. Glick advises that it is

‘his opinion that no further remedial action or characterization is

warranted or recommended. In discussing the matter with Mr. Glick,

he ddvises that he believes, subject to your concurrence, that
¢losure is now warranted.

It would certainly assgist me in finding a long-term tenant for
the property to be able to provide a c¢losure letter, and T would
very much appreciate your earliest possible review of Mr. Glick’s
September 30 report. If it appears appropriate to provide me with
a closure letter, I ask that you do so as soon as possible since I
do have a prospective national tenant locking at a substantial
portion cof the preperty on a long-term lease basis.

Should you have any guestiong regarding Mr. Glick’s report,
Please telephone him at (408) 987-0210. I will telephone you
shortly to follow up on this let

.

BMG/k1l
cc: David Glick
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AMEDA COUNTY .
EALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director .

Stld 1962 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

September 11, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Barry Gallagher

One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450

Oakland CA 94612-3685

Subject: Investigations at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

This office has completed a review on the status of the subject site. In our letter to you dated
February 15, 1996 (see copy attached), this office directed you to continue quarterly monitoring and
sampling of groundwater at this site for an additional two to four quarters. To date, however, the last
quarterly groundwater monitoring report on file for this site is from GeoPlexus, dated September 29,
1995. Therefore, this letter constitutes a Notice that you are in violation of specific laws to investigate
and remediate this site.

Failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential ground water contamination
violates Section 13267 (b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day in which this
violation occurs, In addition, it is my understanding that failure to furnish quarterly reports to this
office will put you in violation of the stipulated injunction (No. H-173474-6) ordered by the Superior
Court of the State of California on March 22, 1994,

You are directed to immediately begin quarterly groundwater monitoring at this site as
indicated in our February 15, 1996 letter. The next quarterly monitoring report is due to this
office no later than September 30, 1996.

In response to your February 21, 1996 letter in which you provided additional analytical results
regarding the approximately 510 cubic yards of bioremediated stockpiled soil on-site, this office
concurs with the reuse of the stockpiled soil at the subject site based on the analytical results and
sampling strategy reported by GeoPlexus in their reports dated May 31, 1995 and August 12, 1995.
Please accept my apologies on the delay in responding to your request regarding this issue.

Please call me at (510)567;6755 if you have questions or require additional information.
Sincerely,

CW %ﬂé
Amy Le&ech

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
c: Larry Blazer, District Attorney’s Office
Kevin Graves, RWQCB

Gordon Coleman - File (ALL)
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Law OFFICES OF BARRY M. GALLAGHER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BARRY M. GALLAGHER ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 2450
RICHARD J. TAGGI OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3685
MICHAEL A. VILLA TELEPHONE SI10-836-1266

FACSIMILE SI0-8368-1859

o February 21, 1996

Lo
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Amy Leech, Hazardous
Materials Specialist

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward California
Dear Amy:

Thank you for your February 15, 1996 letter. As requested, I
am enclosing herewith a copy of the initial soils sampling report
and data from May, 1995 together with a copy of the August 12, 1995
final soil remediation sampling at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward,
California.

Following receipt of the August 12, 1995 report from David
Glick of Geo Plexus, Inc., in which he advises that "it has been
determined that the soil remediation has been completed and that
additional remedial action is not warranted," and after he reported
on a telephone conversation with you confirming the foregoing, Mr.
Glick indicated his approval to my disbursing the soil on site and
I did so in September of 1995 as I mentioned to you in our
telephone conversation with you last week. With the inclusion to
your file of the enclosed May, 1995 report materials, I would
appreciate your sending a letter confirming Alameda County's
approval and completion of the soil remediation. This is
particularly important now that a prospective tenant is considering
the site and after completing all of the remediation requirements.

In response to your request for a summary of the origin of the
750 cubic vards of soil remediated on the site, let me note
initially that while some estimates were as high as 750 cubic



Alameda County Health Care Services
Attention: Amy Ieech

February 21, 1996

Page Two

yards, it was subsequently concluded the actual cubic yardage was
significantly less or approximately 510 cubic yards. This soil was
accumulated on site and consisted of diesel contaminated soil and
gas contaminated soil. The diesel contaminated soil rose from an
act of vandalism by a suspected disgruntled employee who cut an
overhead tank hose allowing diesel to spill out onto the ground.
The gasoline contaminated so0il resulted from an improperly
installed underground gas tank pipe connection and was accumulated
when the contaminated soil was dug up and replaced with clean fill
some two years ago. On the advice of David Glick of Geo Plexus,
Inc. the soil was all stock piled in one location and thereafter
vigorously treated to remediation with organic rich material as
reflected in the May and August, 1995 reports. The soil was
ultimately used to level a small area at the southwest corner of
the ten-acre site.

In closing, I will simply ask that you expedite a letter from
the county confirming completion of all necessary remediation
relative to the so0il referred to in the May and August, 1995
reports. Such a letter will greatly assist my efforts to address
inquiry from a prospective tenant and otherwise pursue efforts to
lease the property.

st regards,

M. Gallagher

BMG/rl

cc: GEO PLEXUS, INC,
Attention: David C. Glick



ALAMEDACOUNTY ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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StId 1962 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
113t Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) SB7-679D

February 15, 1996

Barry Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450
Qakland CA 94612-3685

Subject: Investigations at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Gallagher:

This office has completed a review of GeoPlexus, Inc.’s (GeoPlexus) Quarterly Ground Water
Monitoring Report, dated September 29, 1995, for the subject site. We are also responding to
your letter dated November 2, 1995 in which you requested approval of GeoPlexus’ "Final
Soil Remediation Sampling at Forni Corporation Site", dated August 12, 1995.

In December 1994, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed fo assist in determining
the extent and severity of groundwater contamination within the vicinity of a former gasoline
underground storage tank pit and dispenser area at this site. Since that time groundwater has
been sampled and analyzed for four quarters. The extent of groundwater contamination at the
site has not been defined since Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) have been detected in groundwater
collected from all three wells during the past four quarters. However, contaminant
concentrations appear to have attenuated to some degree in groundwater samples collected
from downgradient monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3.

At this time, you are required t0 continue gquarterly monitoring and sampling of
groundwater at this site. Based on the data that is presented in the next two to four
quarters, you may be required to complete an investigation to define the extent of
groundwater contamination and/or complete a health and safety risk analysis before qualifying
for site closure. For your inferest and to help assist you in directing your site to final closure,
please find enclosed "Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board
December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites".

Groundwater samples should be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(MTBE). (See attached letter regarding MTBE reporting requirements.) In addition, please
analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHGQ) and total dissolved solids (TDS)
as part of the next sampling event. Also, please forward to this office field notes and
observations for each sampling event to date and include these in all future quarterly reports.
Quarterly reports are due to this office the first day of the second month of each
subsequent quarter.



Gallagher

Re: 3600 Depot Rd.
February 15, 1996
Page 2 of 2

I have reviewed GeoPlexus’s letter dated August 12, 1995 regarding the final analytical
results, dated July 1995, of samples collected from the stockpiled soil pile at this site. Per my
telephone calls with Mr. Glick on October 4, 1995 and February 14, 1996, please forward the
initial soil sampling report and data from May 1995 which was referenced in the August 12,
1995. With this information, include a summary of the origin of the 750 cubic yards of soil
that was reportedly remediated on your site. It is my understanding that some portion of this
soil was contaminated by gasoline from the underground storage tank and dispenser area and
some was contaminated by diesel from an above-ground spiil.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
/*75
g David Glick w/attachments

GeoPlexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Dr, Suite 1
Santa Clara CA 95054

Gordon Coleman - File (ALL)
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BARRY M. GALLAGHER ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 2450
RICHARD J. TAGGI CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ©46]12-3685
MICHAEL A, VILLA TELEPHONE S5i0-836-1266

FACSIMILE SIO-836-I1S59

November 2, 19885

Ms. Amy Leach

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, Califormnia

Dear Amy:

Ag indicated by the enclosure, I am forwarding to you a copy
of the report from David Glick of Geo Plexus, Inc. relative to the
Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report following his visit to the
site on September 26, 1995.

Regarding the previocusly stock piled soil which was treated
and dispersed on site, I would appreciate a closure letter at your
earliest convenience.

Enclosures é?
BMG/dt IR
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LAW ‘OFFICES OF BARRY M. GALLAGHER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BARRY M. GALLAGHER

RICHARD J. TAGGI
MICHAEL A. VILLA

[k 1o ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 245C

COAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 846{2-3685
TELEPHONE S10-836-1266
FACSIMILE SI0-836-1559

July 26, 1995

Ms. Amy Leech

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report For Forni
Corporation, 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Leech:

Enclosed herewith pleasge find the June 30, 1985 Quarterly
Ground Water Monitoring Report as prepared by David Glick of Geo
Plexus, Inc.

I understand Mr. @Glick is of the opinion the continued
reduction in the gasoline constituents supports his opinion that
the remedial work removed the source of the contamination. I also
understand Mr. Glick is of the opinion no further remedial action
or characterization is warranted or recommended and that he is
recommending monthly monitoring reports be discontinued at this
time. Obviousgly, I would like to reduce the expense of these
reports and request you authorize monitoring on a more infreguent
basis as recommended by Mr. Glick.

Perhaps a telephone conference between yourself, Mr. Glick and
the undersigned would be helpful in discussing the matter and I
invite you to advise me i1f you are in agreement. I will then
arrange the telephone conference and ask Mr. Glick to provide any
additional information you may wish to support his recommendation.

Ba . Gallagher
enclosure
cc: David Glick (w/o enc)
BMG/dt



StId 1962

February 24, 1985

Barry Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Investigations at 3600 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Gallagher:

This office has reviewed Geo Plexus, Inc.’'s Remedial Action
Summary and Monitoring Well Installation Report, dated December
20, 1994, for the subject site.

You are directed to begin quarterly monitoring of all on-site
monitoring wells. In addition, per our letter to you dated May
3, 1994, ground water elevations and corresponding gradient
determinations are to be conducted monthly for 12 consecutive
months and then quarterly thereafter until this site qualifies
for clogure. Gradient maps for each event are to be presented in
commensurate quarterly reports. A report of each quarterly
monitoring event is due to this office the first day of the
second month of each gubsequent quarter until this site qualifies
for final RWQCB '"gign-off".

Please be reminded that all monitoring wells are to be surveyed
to an established bench mark (i.e. mean sea level), with an
accuracy of 0.01 foot. Per my conversation with David Glick of
Geo Plexus today, he will complete this calculation as soon as he
receives elevation information for the City of Hayward monument.

Baged on the results of the initial ground water samples from
monitoring wells MWl, MW2, and MW3, it appears that the extent of
ground water contamination has vet to be delineated at this site.
One or two additional rounds of guarterly monitoring data and
monthly gradient determinations should be collected to assist in
determining the extent and severity of grouand water

contamination. After this data is collected, you may be directed _
to submit a work plan to this office proposing to further
delineate the extent of, and if appropriate, remediate the ground
water contamination.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at
(510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardoug Materials Specialist



Gallagher

Re: 3600 Depot Rd.
February 24, 19985
Page 2 of 2

cc: David C. Glick
Geo Plexus, Inc.
1900 Wyatt Dr., Suite 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Fd Howell - files (ALL)
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ROBERT P RICH

November 15, 1954

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Juliett Shin
RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California
Dear Juliett:

On November 14, the excavation work was done on the Wheat
property adjacent to my property, with David Glick of Geo Plexus,
Inc. in attendance to take soil gamples. A defined but very
limited area of gas contamination was 1located at a depth of
approximately 8.5 feet, and the soil was removed and stockpiled on
the Forni sgite where it will be treated with a biomass material
consistent with Mr. Glick’s recommendation. On November 15 the
excavation was back-filled with clean fill, compacted and I have
already asked Mr. Glick to schedule installation of the recommended
three monitoring wells, one on the Forni site and two on the Wheat
site.

I understand Mr. Glick will be preparing a report based on the
soil samples taken on November 14, and I will provide you with a
copy on receipt.

I intend to have the stockpiled soil treated immediately, and
Mr. Glick advises that within 90 days the soil tests should be non~
detect using the material provided by X-19 Bioclogical which Mr.
Glick recommends. All that will then remain is the required
monitoring of the three wells to achieve the required four quarters
of clean readings and then reguest a closure letter.

I will keep you advised of deweldpments.

Be

Ba Gallagher

BMG/mcc
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October 21, 1954
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRCL BOARD
Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street, Suite 130

P.0O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 54244-2120

Attention: Lori Casias
RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, Alameda County
Dear Lori:

In response to your October 19 letter, a copy of which is
enclosged, please be advised that I am the responsible party, not
Forni Corporation nor Chris McLane. Mr. McLane 1is no longer
agssociated with Forni Corporation, and Forni Corporation is being
dissolved effective December 31, 1994. I am the scle owner of the
real property, and the 65% owner of the soon to be dissolved Formni
Corporation. All invoices/correspondence regarding this matter
should be sent to me.

If it is necessary to receive scme additional notification of
the foregoing from the County of Alameda, please advise how I
should go about satisfying this requirement for you. By copy of
this letter I am advising Juliet Shin of the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, with whom we have been addressing this
matter, of your October 19 letter and requesting she confirm the
foregoing in a letter to you, so that all invoices/correspondence
as to this matter will be directed to me, and thus avoid any delay
in responding to such materials.

Finally, the current President of Forni Corporation is John
Marker, who replaced Mr. McLane nearly three years ago. If there
is a need to contact Forni Corporation regarding any matter, that
contact should be directed to the undersigned or to John Marker
directly at Forni Corporation until the end of 1994, after which



'

Lori Casias
October 21, 1994
Page 2

all correspondence regarding Forni Corporation should be directed
to the undersigned at the address on this stationary. Many thanks
for your anticipated continued cooperation.

Best regards,

Barry M. Gallagher

BMG/mcc

cc: lameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attn: Juliet Shin



DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120

[ STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRO PROTECTION AGENCY, PETE WILSON, Governor
: STATE WATER RESOURCES CON W'E)ARD .

(316) 227-4325
FACSIMILE {916) 227-4349

0CT19 1994°

Barry M. Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450
Qakland, CA 94612-3685

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE NO.
1962, 3600 DEPOT ROAD, HAYWARD, ALAMEDA COUNTY

Your October 4, 1994 letter requests that we send all invoices/correspondence to you because
you are the sole owner of the subject site. We are obligated to send invoices to the
responsible parties identified by the County. However, we will send future invoices for
Fornt Corporation in care of you.

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.
Sincerely,

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc:  G. Chris McLane
Forni Corporation
3600 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545



..Law OFFicEs OF BARRY M. GALLAGHER

f -“ A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

'I .
BARRY M. GALLAGHER TR ONE KAISER PLAZA. SUITE 2450
“RICHARD J. TAGG) RS ’3 oo ot CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA $4612-368S5
ROBERT P. RICH Y TELEPHONE BIO-836-1266
FACSIMILE 510-836-I559

October 12, 1994

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Mr. Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Room 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California
Dear Juliet and Richard:

Enclosed herewith is one copy for each of you of the
Preliminary Site Characterization Investigation Report for 3600
Depot Road in Hayward.

David €Glick of GeoPlexus, Inc. estimates approximately 75
yards of soil should be removed from the adjacent property owned by
Mr. and Mrs. Wheat, and I have already secured their permission to
take out the 75 yards or so of contaminated soil and replace it
with clean fill. As soon as the trucking company with whom I have
made arrangements locates the clean fill, which I believe will be
within the next few days, I plan to have a backhoe remove the gas
contaminated soil and replace it with the clean fill. The gas
contaminated soil with then be treated on the FORNI property under
the supervision of David Glick, who advises that it should be clean
and ready for distribution within the FORNI yard within thirty to
ninety days.

As soon as the soil has been replaced on Mr. and Mrs. Wheat's
property, we will install the monitoring wells recommended by David
Glick and arrange to have those reports sent to you quarterly as
required. If there are any additional approvals or other
requirements from your end, please advise me immediately as we



Ms. Juliet Shin and Mr. Richard Hiett
October 12, 1994
Page Two

would like to address this entire matter within the next two weeks,
subject only to continued monitoring of the wells once installed.

BMG/WZ
enclosures
cc: David €. Glick - w/out encl.



Law OrFicEs oFr BARrRY M. GALLAGHER
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 2450
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA S4612-3685
TELEPHONE SIC-836-1266

FACSIMILE BIQ-836-1559

BARRY M. GALLAGHER
RICHARD J. TAGG]
ROBERT P. RICH

October 4, 1994

State Water Resources Contreol Board
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversgight Program
Box 944212

CA 92244-2120

P.O.
Sacramento,
Site #1962, 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, CA 94545

RE:
1994,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is my payment of your invoice for oversight
costs for the period January 1, 19%4 through June 30,

A1l further correspondence, billing statements and the like
should be sent to the undersigned at the address indicated on this
letter, as I am now the sole owner of the real property. Please
mark your records accordingly.

Thank you for your continued attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Barry M. Gallagher

0
BMG/mcc o
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enc.
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
of Environmental Health

cc:
Juliet Shin

Dept.
Attn:
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ROBERT P RICH TELEPHONE 510-B36-1266

FACSIMILE 510-836-1559

September 1, 1994

AILAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Juliet:

John Marker at Forni has been trying to reach you by phone for
several days and can only get a busy signal. I also tried to reach
you last week and also got a busy signal. We wanted to report to
you the test wells will be drilled on September 9 at the Forni and
Wheat property. David Glick at Geo Plexus, Inc. will be present to
do on-site testing and we will advise you of his test results

immediately thereafter.

Should you have any questions, please contact me on the
morning of September 6 at my office.

Best regards,

/

Mo, Al lrrds,
Bam. Galla/g% t//Q

BMG/rl
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ROBERT P. RICH 1R deLEpHONE s10-836-1286
FACSIMILE 510-836-1559

July 26, 1994

COPY VIA FAX 6/26/94

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

State Water Resources Control Board

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Juliet Shin

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, cCalifornia
Dear Juliet:

Just a note to bring you up to date on my efforts to secure
permission for the monitoring wells on the property adjacent to
3600 Depot Road. The owner of that property, Patsy Wheat, had
Attorney David Lanferman, with whom I understand you have already
had some conversation, prepare a licensing agreement which, to me,
appeared overly broad. I am in the process of revising that
agreement, as he requested, and will forward that to him this week.
I hope to have the agreement finalized by Friday. I will keep you
fully advised of our efforts to finalize this last bit of paper
before scheduling the well drilling. I believe the wells can be in
place within 10-15 days and will do everything possible to ensure
that that occurs.

I appreciate your continued assistance and input in our effort
to take care of this matter.

Best regards,

BMG/rl
cc: David Lanferman, Esq.
Linda Sayers



LANFIQ[AN FISHER & HASI&OTO
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July 1, 1994 Sk JuL -6 Bz

Juliet Shin

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
SERVICES AGENCY

Departinent of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 3699 Depot Road, Hayward
Dear Ms. Shin:

Thave recetved a cosy of Mr. Gallagher's letter dated 6/30/94 and simply wanted to assure
you that I am generally in agreement with his status report.

I'hope to resolve Mr. Gallagher's concerns about the indemnification issues soon upon his
retum, and continue our joint efforts to wonfirm the license agreement so that we can

accommodate the remediation effort. Thank you,

Very truly yours,

LANFERMAN, BISHER & HAS OTO )

DPL\sm
FACLIENTYWHEAT\GENERAL
JS070194.LTR

(o Barry Gallagher, Esq.
D. Wheat

39899 BALENTINE DRIVE, SUITE 330 « NEWARK, CALIFORNIA 94560-5359
TELEPHONE: (510) 623-4150 * FAX: (510) 623-4169



ALAMEDA COUNTY SN
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Direcior

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Dmsion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

June 1, 1994 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakland, CA 84621
(510) 2714530

Mr. and Mrs. Wheat
28072 Sandalwood Drive
Hayward, CA 94545

STID 1962

Re: Access permission for the installation of monitoring wells
for investigations related to 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wheat,

As you may be aware, an environmental investigation has been in
progress at the referenced Forni Corporation (Forni) site,
neighboring your site. The investigation was warranted as a
result of an unauthorized release of petroleum products from the
underground storage tanks into the soil beneath the site.

Forni is required to conduct ground water investigations to
determine whether this release has impacted the ground water.
Forni has proposed to install monitoring wells on your site to
determine the extent of soil and ground water contamination
resulting from their former tanks. Access onto your property is
crucial in order to adequately implement the required
investigations.

Forni has attempted to gain access to your property as part of
their investigations since early 1993. To this date, it appears
that you have not granted access.

Please be advised that should an agreement not soon be reached
between the parties involved in this issue, this case will be
referred to RWQCB for action. The RWQCB, pursuant to their
authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code, will
require the party or parties responsible for the referenced
parcel to conduct their own investigation, at their exXpense.
Failure to meet RWQCB investigation and reporting schedules could
result in the imposition of fines of up to $1,000 per day of
delinquency.

Within 45 days of the date of this letter, this Department will
expect to be informed by Forni that a License Agreement for site
access has been signed. Should such an agreement not be reached
within this time frame, this aspect of the case will be turned
over to the RWQCB for action.



BARRY M. GALLAGHER - ONE KAISER PLAZA » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94610

May 31, 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Juliet Shin

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Juliet:

After being advised by you of the need to place
two monitoring wells on Mr. and Mrs. Wheat’s property,
immediately adjacent to the property line with my
property on Depot Road in Hayward, I wrote to Mr. and
Mrs. Wheat reguesting they contact me so I could
proceed as directed by your agency. As I have heard
nothing from Mr. and Mrs. Wheat, and you had indicated
you would pursue the matter if necessary, I ask that
you contact Mr. and Mrs. Wheat in an effort to secure
permission to place the monitoring wells as directed.
My information indicates the owners are William J. and
Patsy R. Wheat, 28072 Sandalwood Drive, Hayward,
California 94545.

In light of your deadline £or completing the
wells, for which we have made drilling arrangements,
I would appreciate your immediate attention to this
request for assistance to secure the necessary
permission to install the monitoring wells. T would
like to bring this entire matter to closure as soon as
possible.

BMG/rl

ac: Mr. and Mrs. William J. Wheat



Barry M. GALLAGHER + ONE KAISER PLAZA » OAKLAND, CALIF‘%IH%‘{S

¥:)

May 18, 19%4

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward
Dear Juliet:

This letter is merely to up-date you on our
efforts to implement the revised work plan prepared by
GeoPlexus. By letter dated May 17, I wrote to the
adjacent property owners, Mr. and Mrs. Wheat,
enclosing a copy of the revised work plan and
requesting they contact me so we can implement the
plan. As soon as I have heard from them, I will be in
touch with you and finalize our arrangement to have
the monitoring wells drilled.

I appreciate your continued cocperaticon in an
effort to assist wus in bringing this matter to
c¢losure.

Be
Ba . Gallagher

BMG/rl
cc: Mr. & Mrs. Wheat
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES y

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 3, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Barry M. Gallagher Qakland, CA 94621
Suite 2450 (510) 271-4530

Ordway Building
One Kaiser Plaza
Qakland, CA 94612-3685

STID 1962

Re: Revised work plan for investigations at FORNI Corporation,
located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Gallagher,

This office has reviewed GeoPlexus’s revised work plan, dated

March 31, 1994. This work plan is acceptable to this office.
Per the Superlor Court of the State of California’s Stipulation
and Order, you are requlred to implement the work plan within 60
days of the date of this letter. A report documenting the work
shall be submitted within 45 days after completing field
activities.

Please be reminded that "grab" ground water samples can only be
used as a screening tool to assist in determining the locations
of the required permanent monltorlng wells. The Regional Water
Quality Control Board requires that a permanent monitoring well
be installed within 10 feet downgradlent of the former tank pit.
If adequate ground water gradient information is not available
from neighboring sites, at least two additional permanent
monitoring wells must be installed in order to calculate the
ground water gradient.

Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells, these
wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark with an
accuracy of 0.01 foot. Quarterly ground water monitoring and
reporting will be required until this site qualifies for closure.
Ground water elevations and corresponding gradient determinations
are to be conducted monthly for 12 consecutive months and then
quarterly therafter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.



! . .

Barry Gallagher

Re: 3600 Depot Rocad
May 3, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢e:  John Marker
Forni Corporation
3600 Depot Rd.
Hayward, CA 94545

Linda Sayers
38444 Darnell Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



Law OFFICES OoF BARRY M. GALLAGHER

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

BARRY M. GALLAGHER ONE KAISER PLAZA, SUITE 2450
RICHARD J. TAGGI CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA S46|12-3685
ROBERT P. RICH TELEPHONE S10-836-1266

FACSIMILE S510-836-1559

April 21, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rcoom 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Ms. Juliett Shin

RE: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

I would very much appreciate your adding my name and address
to your mailing list regarding matters pertaining to the property
at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California, where Forni Corporation is
currently located. As one of the owners of the property, I would
like to be kept timely informed as to all correspondence form the
Alameda County Health Care Services Department of Environmental
Health.

By copy of this letter I am asking Richard Hiett of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board to do likewise.

Thank you for your anticipat¢d cooperation in this matter.

Gallagher

BMG/rl

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board
Attention: Richard Hiett

Forni Corporation
Attention: Jochn Marker



Alameda County ALCO
District Attorney's Office HAZMAT
John J. Meehan, District Attorney QL M3R 29 AM G: 50

March 28, 1994

Barry Gallagher
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 2450
Oakland, CA 94612-3658

Re: Forni settlement
Alameda County No. H-173474-6

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

Enclosed are copies of the executed Stipulation and Order in
the Forni underground storage tank case.

"If you or your client have questions of a legal nature, give
me a call. If your client has questions of a technical nature,
regarding the necessary investigation and possible cleanup, I
suggest that they be directed to Ms. Shin.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN

DlSti;;Egi??ir

By: %
Awrence C. Blazer 2/ N\
eputy District Attorney

:ILCB:xf

/éc: Juliet Shin

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland CA 94621 Phone: 563-9281 Fax: 569-0505
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1 o @
JOHN J. MEEHAN
2 | pistrict Attorney ENE&E%ED
County of Alameda
3 | LAWRENCE C. BLAZER (Bar No. 95598) ALAMEDA COUNTY
Deputy District Attorney .
4 Consumer & Environmental Protection Division MAR 1 G 1994
5 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400 ]
Oakland, CA 94621 RONALD G. OVERHOLT, Exoc. Off./Clerk
6 (510) 569-95281 - By L. Viggiano
7 Attorneys for Plaintiff
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
10 THE PECPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA, ) No. H-173474-6
)
11 Plaintiff, )
)
12 v. )
)
31 romrnz CORPORATION, )
14 a California Corporation, ) STIPULATION
BARRY GALLAGHER, )
{5 | LINDA SAYERS, )
)
16 Defendants. }
17
18 Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, appearing
19 | through its attorney, JOHN J. MEEHAN, DPistrict Attorney of the
20 County of Alameda, by LAWRENCE C. BLAZER, Deputy District Attorney,
51 | acting pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of Division 20 of the Health and
22 Safety Code, and Defendants FORNI CORPORATION, BARRY GALLAGHER and
93 | LINDA SAYERS, appearing through their attormney, BARRY M. GALLAGHER,
74 | without the taking of proof, and without a trial and adjudication of
75 | any facts of law herein, hereby stipulate in compromise and
726 | settlement of this action that:
27 1. Finalia’udgment shall be entered on Plaintiff’s complaint
28
1
OFFICE OF 29
HSTRICT ATTORNEY
eiromis | 30
31




4 ® [
2 in accord with the terms herein and Plaintiff hereby waives and
3 releases any further claims arising out of, relating to, or which
4 may have been asserted as result of the acts, omissions,
5 transactions, or matters relating thereto, concerning the closure of
6 two underground fuel storage‘?anks at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward,
. California, during March, 1992.
8 2. The signing of this agreement does not constitute an
9 admission either of 1liabkility or any issue of fact or law or that
10 any claim or action is with or without merit. Judgment is entered
11 without the ‘presentation of evidence and without +trial or
12 adjudication of any of the issues of fact or law herein. No
3 findings or determination of any kind with respect to the merits of
14 the within action have been or shall be made.
15 3. Defendants have been served with copies of the complaint
16 herein and here acknowledge that the Superior Court, County of
17 Alameda, has personal Jjurisdiction over Defendants.
18 4. The Superior Court of the State of California, County of
19 Alameda, has jurisdiction of the subject matter hereto.
20 6. The Superior Court of the State of California, County of
21 Alameda, may enter a Final Judgment in the above-captioned matter;
59 § providing as follows:
23 a) Defendants and their agents, employees and
24 representatives, and any and all of them, shall be
75 restrained and enjoined from violating Chapter 6.7
2 of the California Health and Safety Code.
97 b) befendants shall comply with all instructions of the
28 ”
orrceos 29
STRICT ATTORNEY
W™ 30
31
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division ("Division") regarding
the site investigation and any site remediation
regarding Defendants’ property at 3600 Depot Road in
Hayward. Thesé_instructions include, but are not
limited to, the following:

i) Defendants shall, within 60 days of the
execution of this Stipulation, implement the
workplan already submitted +to the Division
(investigating the extent of soil contamination).

ii) Defendants shall, within 45 days of the
execution of this Stipulation, submit to the
Division an amendment +to the workplan already
submitted, adding provisions describing steps to
investigate whether groundwater has been
contaminated at the site, and if so, the extent of
the contamination. Once the amended workplan has
been reviewed <for its adequacy, and approved,
defendants shall implement the plan within 60 days
of the approval.

iii) Defendants shall, within 45 days of the
implementation of the workplan for groundwater
investigation, submit a report to the Division
detailing the findings regarding both soil and
groundwater contamination.

‘ iv) Defendants shall, once the site soil and
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7.

groundwater investigation reports are submitteq,
take whatever steps are requested by the Division to
remediate any contamination found as a result of the
investigation.
V) In any event, defendants shall conduct
quarterly monitoring of any monitoring wells
installed to determine groundwater contamination,
for a minimum of four quarters, and thereafter for
as long as requested by the Division.
Defendant shall pay to Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, through JOHN J. MEEHAN, District Attorney
of the County of Alameda, a total settlement amount
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) payvable on March 30, 1994.
On or before that date Defendant shall present two checks
to the office of the District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division, located at 7677 Oakport
Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621:

1. one check, payable to the Treasurer of Alameda

County, shall be in the amount of Five Thousand

Dollars ($5,000.00) as penalties;

2. One check, pavable to the Alameda County

Hazardous Materials Program Training and

Resource Trust Account, shall be in the amount

of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), as costs.

The barties waive the right to appeal of this Stipulated

4
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Final Judgment. .

8. Jurisdiction shall be retained for the purpose of enabling

either party to this Stipulation to apply to the Court at any time

for such further orders and directions as may be necessary and

appropriate.

Dated: ?%A?si;/§?§2

Dated: ?5 dht—QFJ

Dated:

Dated: '55"?/4427/

Dated:

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

By :
Lafirence C. Blaéér
eputy District Attorney

ttorneys for Plaintiff

ni Corporation
Byf\\nglkrc\\ugx_«/
ohn Marker

Kifldent

—
r gher

Defe dant

inda Sayers
ferdant

/

BarryrGallagher
ey for Defendants
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2 JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney
3 | county of Alameda ENDORSED
LAWRENCE C. BLAZER (Bar No. 95598) Fﬁﬂ-%g’ww
Deputy District Attorney ALAMEDA COUI
4 | consumer & Environmental Protection Division 2 1994
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400 MAR 2 .
3 Oakland, CA 94621
6 (510) 569-9281 - RONALD @. OVERHOLT, Exec. Oif/Glerk
o . By Linda Stefiens
7 Attorneys for Plaintiff
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
o COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
10 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) No. H-173474-6
11 . )
Plaintiff, )
)
12 v. )
13 )
FORNI CORPORATION, )
14 a California Corporation, } ‘
BARRY GALLAGHER, ) ORDER FOR
15 LINDA SAYERS, 3 FINAL JUDGMENT
)
16 pPefendants. )
17
18
19 Tt appearing to the Court that the Court has jurisdiction
20 | of the subject matter herein and the parties hereto, that Plaintiff
21 | has filed a Complaint; that Defendants have been served with a copy
77 | of the Complaint and have appeared; that Plaintiff appearing through
73 § its attorney JOHN J. MEEHAN, District Attorney, by LAWRENCE C.
24 | BLAZER, Deputy District Attorney, and Defendants FORNI CORPORATION,
25 || BARRY GALLAGHER and LINDA SAYERS, appearing through their attorney,
76 | BARRY M. GALLAGHER, have stipulated to entry of this Judgment
27 || without the ta]'ging of proof, without trial or adjudication of any
28
1
OFFICE OF 29
HSTRICT ATTORANEY
ALAMEDA COUNTY
CALIFORMA
31
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facts or issues of law herein, therefore:

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Defendants,

their agents, officers, employees, and all persons acting in concert

with Defendants, with actual or constructive notice of this

Judgment, are restrained and- enjoined as provided for in the

Stipulation attached hereto and incorporated herein and that the

stipulation shall be the Court’s Order.

MAR 22 1994

Dated:

RONALD M. SABRAW

Judge of the Superior Court




MEETTING 2/15/94

Attending: Larry Blazer, District Attorney
Barry M. Gallagher, Property Owner
Jonn Marker, Business Owner
Juliet Shin, HMS

Purpose: The District Attorney’s office has suited the site for
failure to comply with soil and ground water
investigation requirements. The meeting is to discuss
the work required and the property owner’s bankruptcy
situtation.

Mr. Gallagher stated that he is 2/3 owner of the site, and Linda
Sayer is 1/3 owner. He discussed the release from the above
ground tank in 1990. Mr. Gallagher stated that he would submit
to the County an addendum to the work plan, which will address
ground water investigations. Mr. Blazer and Mr. Gallagher will
work out a timeline. Mr. Gallagher stated that he would put an
answer on file in response to the law suit, in a couple of days.
Mr. Gallagher stated that there is the potential for USTs to be
located on the adjacent property.



ALAMEDA COUNTY "' g
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPA.@TMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Rescurces Control Board

February 7, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Forni Corporation Oakland, CA 94621
3600 Depot r4. {510) 271-4530

Hayward, CA 94545
STID 1962

Re: Soil disposal at 3600 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Marker,

This office has received Tank Protect’s letter, dated February 3,
1994, and attached laboratory analysis results, requesting that
the clean portions of the stockpiled soil be allowed to be reused
on site. It appears that, of the nine socil samples collected,
seven of the soil samples did not identify contaminants above
detection limits. Therefore, the quadrants of soil from where
these seven soil samples were collected may be reused on site.
The remaining soil must either be aerated on site or disposed of
off-site at a certified facility.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lee Huckins
Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road .
Union City, CA 94587-1233

Edgar Howell-File{JS)



Alameda County
District Attorney's Office

John J. Meehan, District Attorney

936&7 13 AM 9 ’;8

September 2, 1993

John Marker

Forni Corporation
3600 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Re: Soil and Groundwater
Investigation and Remediation

Dear Mr. Marker:

As you know, a portion of the soil at your facility has been
contaminated by leaking fuel tanks. Because efforts by the
Hazardous Materials Division of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health to have the matter properly addressed have
been fruitless, the case has been formally referred to this
office for enforcement action.

In 30 days, we will be filing a lawsuit against Forni
Corporation and the owners of the property, seeking injunctive
relief and civil penalties under Chapter 6.7 of the California

Health and Safety Code.

If you or your legal counsel wish to discuss the matter
within that time period, you may contact me. If no such contact
is made, we will assume that you wish us to proceed without your

input.
Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District

Latrence C. Blazed \h
Deputy District Attorhey

:LCB:rf

ccs: Barry Gallagher
Linda Sayers

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Airport Corporate Gentre, 7677 Qakpor? Street, Suite 400, Qakland CA 54621 Phone: 569-9281 Fax: 569-0505



Alameda County
District Attorney's Office
John J. Meehan, District Attorney

September 2, 1993

Barry Gallagher

Ordway Building - Suite 2450
1 Kaiser Plaza

Cakland, CA 94612

Re: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Mr. Gallagher:

As you may be aware, the property at 3600 Depot Road in
Hayward was contaminated some time ago by leaking fuel tanks.
Informal efforts to have Forni Corporation comply with California
law, (regarding necessary site investigation and cleanup
procedures) have been unsuccessful. Therefore the case has been
formally referred to this office for enforcement action.

In 30 days we will be filing a lawsuit, seeking injunctive
relief and civil penalties pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the
California Health and Safety Code. Because county records
indicate that you are an owner of the property, it is anticipated
that you will be a named defendant.

If you wish to discuss this matter prior to the filing, I
suggest that you or your counsel contact me. If no such contact
is made, we will assume that you wish us to proceed without your

input.
Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAW
District

/ i
awrence C. Bda ex'//
Deputy Distric¢t Attorney

JIM:LCB:rf

Consumer & Environmenial Protection Division, Airport Corporate Cenire, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland CA 94621 Phone: 562-9281 Fax: 569-0505



Alameda County
District Attorney's Office
John J. Meehan, District Attorney

September 2, 1993

Linda Sayers
38444 Darnell Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Re: 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Ms. Sayers:

As you may be aware, the property at 3600 Depot Road in
Hayward was contaminated some time ago by leaking fuel tanks.
Informal efforts to have Forni Corporation comply with California
law, {(regarding necessary site investigation and cleanup
procedures) have been unsuccessful. Therefore the case has been
formally referred to this office for enforcement action.

In 30 days we will be filing a lawsuit, seeking injunctive
relief and civil penalties pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the
California Health and Safety Code. Because county records
indicate that vou are an owner of the property, it is anticipated
that you will be a named defendant.

If you wish to discuss this matter prior to the filing, I
suggest that you or your counsel contact me. If no such contact
is made, we will assume that you wish us to proceed without your

input.

Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District

\d” zigfi)
Lawrence ‘C. Bl r

eputy Distric ttorney

:LCB:rf

Consumer & Environmental Pratection Division, Airport Corporate Centre, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland CA 94821 Phone: 560-9281 Fax: 563-0505



ALAMEDA COUNTY “'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Divector

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contro) Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

August 11, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
. Oakland, CA 94821
G1l Jensen (510) 274-4530

Alameda County

District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport St., Ste 400
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Forni Corporation site, located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward

Dear Mr. Jensen,

In July 1992, this office requested that Forni submit a work plan
for soil and ground water investigations for the above site. A
work plan, addressing only a portion of the required work, was
submitted to this office in February 1993. Forni stated that
they did not have the finances to conduct all of the required
work and requested that they be able to conduct the work in
phases. This office stated that this would be acceptable and
approved the work plan. To this date, Forni has not implemented
the approved work plan claiming that they do not have the
financial ability to pay for these investigations.

According to Mr. John Marker, manager and contact for Forni, the
owners and operators of the site, Mr. Barry Gallagher and Linda
Sayer, declared Chapter 11 Bankruptcy in 1990. Their bankruptcy
number is: # 4-89-03121-T-3, and their bankruptcy court is in
Oakland. Mr. Marker stated that they have one more year to go on
this bankruptcy claim.

Per our conversation today, I am submitting this information for
your review and determination as to whether the case should be
referred to Larry Blazer.

If you wish to get in touch with Mr. Marker, his phone number is
(510) 783-3400. If you have any questions please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HZALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 10, 1993

Mr. John Marker
Forni. Corporation
3600 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

STID 1962

Re: Required investi

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

gations at FORNI Corporation (Forni) site,

located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Marker,

This office sent Forni a letter, dated July 27, 1992, requiring
the site to submit a work plan to this office addressing soil and

groundwater investigations.

In a letter dated January 11, 1993,

this office sent another letter to Forni requesting this work

plan. On February 17,
pPlan, dated February 10, 1993,
associated with the delineation

1993, this office received GeoPlexus’ work
addressing investigations only
of soil contamination at the

site. Subsequently, this office sent you a letter, dated
February 22, 1993, approving the work plan but also requiring
that you address the extent and severity of the ground water

contamination.

Per a conversation with you on March 18, 1993, it was determined
that the investigations at the site would be conducted in phases

due to Forni’s financial difficulties,

would involve implementing the proposed
in the approved work plan,
address the ground water investigations.

and that the initial phase
soil investigations work
and that the second phase would

At this point, it appears that access by Forni’s neighbors has
essentially been granted for the first phase of work. However,
per a conversation with you on May 10, 1993, implementing the
work at this time will be very difficult due to Forni’s worsening

financial situation.

for the implementation

1993.

Therefore, this office granted an extension
of the first phase of work to August 1,

If Forni‘s inability to conduct investigations at the site

.

continues due to financial difficulties, this office will have to
transfer the case to the District Attorney’s office for the
proper evaluation of Forni’s financial status.

Please be reminded a work plan addressing the ground water

[

investigations at the site must be submitted to this office

shortly after the soils investigation. Details of the ground



Mr. John Marker

Re: 3600 Depot Road
May 10, 1993

Page 2 of 2

water investigation requirements are summarized in the July 27,
1992 and February 22, 1993 letters from this office.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Sumadhu Arigala, RWQCB
David Glick
GeoPlexus, Inc.

1900 Wyatt Dr., Ste 1
Santa Clara, CA 95054

Gil Jensen, Alameda County Distric Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File{JS)
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hY]
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80 Swan Way, #200
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{415) 271-4320

Materials in tion For
. ' T '
SH?D # /%’@T?\Jome Foanrl ot 9.&--03?333:/&/51_3
Site Address Sboo VEPo b AD
7%334%02
Clty _ Meazwanl Zip MY Phone M__

MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

lnspection Categories:
. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Buslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
__ . Underground Tanks

Comments;

! *  Cdlif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heallh & Safety Code (HS&C)

Coni e

Signature:

Inspectorn:
Signature:



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 11, 1993

Mr. Christopher McLane
Forni Corporation
3600 Depot Road

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

QOakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Hayward, CA 94545
STID 1962

Re: Required investigations at the Forni Corporation site,
located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. McLane,

This office sent Forni Corporation a letter, dated July 27, 1992,
requiring the site to submit a work plan addressing soil and
ground water investigations. This work plan was due by January
11, 1993, and, to this date, it has not been submitted to this
office.

A work plan, addressing the issues outlined in the July 27, 1992
letter, is required to be submitted within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

Please be reminded to copy Sumadha Arigala, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Sumadha Arigala, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ms. Linda Sayers
Mr. Barry M. Gallager
38444 Darnell Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZO
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 11, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
! Division of Clean Water Programs
. UST Local Qersight Pragram
Linda Sayers
Barry M yGallager Boswinwa%Rmzoo
- Oakland, CA 94621
38444 Darnell Court (;Oﬂﬁ145£
Fremont, CA 94536
STID 1962
Re: Required investigations at the Forni Corporation site,

located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Sayers and Mr. Gallager,

This office sent-Forni Corporation a letter, dated July 27, 1992,
requiring the site to submit a work plan addressing soil and
ground water investigations. This work plan was due by January
11, 1993, and, to this date, it has not been submitted to this
office.

A work plan, addressing the issues outlined in the July 27, 1992
letter, is required to be submitted within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

Please be reminded to copy Sumadha Arigala, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

cC:

uliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sumadha Arigala, RWQCB

Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mr. Christopher McLane

Forni Corporation

3600 Depot Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Edgar Howell-File(JS}



y ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, fssistant Agency Director

DESARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

QOakland, CA 24621

{510)271-4320

July 27, 1992

Mr. Christopher McLane
Forni Corporation

3600 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

STID 1962

RE: Reguired investigations for the Forni Corporation site,
located at 3600 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Dear My. MclLane,

On March 9, 1992, two 4,000-gallon underground gasoline tanks were
removed from the above site. Two soll samples were collected from
beneath each of the underground storage tanks (USTs). Analysis of
these samples identified 480 and 490 parts per million (ppm} of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) underneath one of
the USTs in native soil. On March 12, 1992, five additional soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the
overexcavated area. Analysis of these samples identified 2,200 ppm
of TPHg from the western wall of this excavation. Therefore, soil
contamination appears to be the most severe along the western
property line.

Guidelines established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water investigation be
conducted whenever an unauthorized release of product is suspected
from an UST. The above information would indicate that such an
event may have occurred.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from
the release at the gite. The information gathered by the PSA will
be used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary.

RWQCB’s guidelines state that, as part of the initial ground water
investigations, a ground water monitoring well must be installed
within ten feet of the former USTs in the verified downgradient
direction. If adequate ground water gradient information is not
available from neighboring sites, additional monitoring wells must



Mr. Christopher Mclane
RE: 3600 Depot Rd.
July 27, 1992

Page 2 of 3

be installed at the site in order to complete the triangulation
necessary to determine the ground water gradient beneath the site.

Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells, these wells
must be surveyed to an established benchmark with an accuracy of
0.01 foot. Additionally, ground water elevations are to be
measured monthly for 12 consecutive months and then gquarterly
thereafter. Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly.

The PSA must be conducted in accordance with RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendation for the ITnitial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, August 1990, the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUFT field manual, and be consistent with requirements set
forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations.
Please reference the attached Appendix A summarizing the technical
scope of such a PSA proposal.

The PSA shall be conducted under the direction of a registered
engineer/geologist. A technical report shall be submitted
following completion of this initial stage of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
gqualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off",.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected guarterly, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work or remediation



Mr. Christopher MclLane
RE: 3600 Depot Rd.
July 27, 1992

Page 3 of 3

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB.

Please be reminded that you are required to copy Richard Hiett, at
the San Francisco Region-Water Quality control Board, on all
reports and correspondence regarding the above sites.

If you have any questions or comments please contact Ms. Juliet
shin at (510) 271-4530.

Sc /O. Seery, CHMM
séhiotr Hazardous Materials Specialist
i

Attachment

cc: Mr. Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.

Kevin Krause

KTW & Associates
43289 Osgood Road
Fremont, CA 94539

Ms. Linda Sayers

Mr. Barry M. Gallager
38444 Darnell Court
Fremont, CA 94536

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



State Water Resources Control Board

ALAMEDA COUNTY . ata N\ Division of Cle{dWater Programs

HEALTH CARE SERVICES / )
AGENCY ( 2

UST Local OvErsight Program

CAVID L s ARE, aaency Trecicr -

TAFAT AL SHARID jedslant Agency Oirectyr
CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIH
Hazardous Materiais Division

8C Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94821

(510} 271-4320
July 10, 1992

Mr. G. Christopher McLane
Forni Corporation

3600 Depot Road

Hayward, CA 94545

RE: 3600 DEPOT ROAD, HAYWARD

Dear Mr. McLane:

The account established to offset Alameda County Environmental
Health Department expenses during oversight of the underground
storage tank (UST) closures at the referenced site is presently $257
in arrears. This deficit is a result of additional time being spent
in the field to witness closure and sampling activities.

Please remit a check made payable to Alameda County for $257 so that
the current account deficit may be resolved. Your prompt attention
to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Please call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any questions.

S st/tsze‘;z[,cmm
Seq}or zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Tom Gregory, KIW and Associates
Linda Sayers/Barry Gallager
‘files



Alameda County - D"Lment of Environmental Heaith - Hazardousgdaterials Division
80 Swan Way, #200 Oakiand, CA 84521 (510) 2 20

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

Billing Acct.#
D Gsnaerator...H

’// ﬂ,// ‘ %:}EEP ..... ;3_/05?_ |
Date: (5,25 72~ cameneas 7
HazMat StiD#: _ /P62
Calter : Phone X
Company Name : ogg/ww %@MJ@
Site Address : (Jésp ﬂQLfgwé ‘2l ‘féjﬁygﬁgf ﬁi ST
Requested Changes :

Initials:

[ Rescind Bill with explanation and date (if available):

D Generator

D MMP (aB21s5)
] Zl UST

T —,

e g&ﬁé\w“? S
R

:%mxw?ﬁﬁv’

[ ] Continue Billing With Following Changes:
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[:] Change number of EMPLOYEES
[1cChange numberof ~ TANKS N
[ THMMP (aB2185)
D Updated information
Business Name Phone:
SITE Address
City Tp
BILLING Address
clty . Tip
Inspector: W . ul?@]g>— | I 1SenttoBilling
P Date on _‘L/ j.. ; ﬂ
Rev 12/91 Mac-BillAdj-2




_ e ® '.

(H-2)
HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION
IDENTIFICATION
Chemical Category Trade Secret: Yes{ ] No{ ]
Location: Bldg Floor Room
Amount Generated / Year Units
EPA waste Category No. (Table 3) CIN No.(Tabte 2)
Storage Types Temperature/Pressure Conditions
{INGREDIENTS
Chemical Name CINNo.  CAS No. DOT No. Percent
(Table 13

- 15 =
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UHDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* » » Complete according to atizched inatructions #* * *

Forni Coporation

1. Business Name
Barry M. Gallagher & Linda Sayers

Business owner
3600 Depot Road

2. Site Address
Hayward CA zip

94545 pmope(510) 783-3400

Ciwy
3. Mailing Address 3600 Depot Road
city Hayward CA Zip 34545 Shene (510) 783-3400

4. Land Cunex Linda Sayers & Barry M. Gallagher
L. Sayers: 33444 Darnel Ct., Fremont, CA 294536
Addrass © ' Gity, stats Zip
B. Gallagher: ORdway, Bld.,Ste. 2450, 1 Kaiser Plaza, Oakland9%§1
5. Generatdr nhame under which tank will be manifested 6
Forni Corporation’

ZPA T.D. Nc. under which tanik will be panifested CAC 000663-184

- 1 =-
rev 12/90
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ALCO HAZMAT PARGE.2d4
Contractor K.T.W. & Associates, Inc.
Addrass 43289 Osgood Road
civy Fremont, CA 94539 Phene (510) 623-048
Licansa Type C 61/D40 Htx}_m"fj ID# 572427

% By 5 pleme cok wiTh Kaois Eracse

Consultant K.T.W. & Asscociates, Inc.
Address 43289 Osgood Road
City Fremont, CA 94539 Phona (510} £23-0480 _
Contact Perscen for Investigation

Name Chris Mclane Tisle President, Forni Corp.

Phone (510) 783-3400

Number of tanks being closed under this plan 2

e

Length of piping being removed under this plan _unknown

Total number of tanks at facility _2

State Registered Hazardcus Wasts Transperters/Facilities (see
instructions).

+*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handlad »+
as hazardous wasta

a) Product/Residual Siudge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Everareen 0il EPA.I.D. Ne.CAD 980 887-41¢
Haular License No. Licansa EXp. Data

Address 6880 SMith Avenue

Civy: _Newark sStata _CA__ Zip _84560

k) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsata Disposal Site

Name Evergreen Oil EFA I.D. NoCAD 980 887—418I

Address __6880 Smith Avenue

City Newark Stata _C2 zZip 94560

rav 12/90
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’ c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _Ericksop Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD 981 982-663
Hauler License No. Licanse Exp. Date
Address 255 Parr Blvd.

city Richmond state OB gy 94573

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

i 1 982-663
Erickson Inc. EPA I.D. No. caD 981 9

Name

Address 255 Parr Blwvd.

city Richmond Stata Ca zip 94560

1l. Experienced Sample Collactor

Name __Mark Borch-Jensen

company K.T.W. & Associates, Inc.

Address 43289 0Osgood Road
City Framont State CA Zi?‘ 94539 Phone (510) 623-048

12. Laboratory

Nanme Anametrix Inc.

Address 1961 Concourse Dr.

£
u
—
[¥8]
—

Ca

city San Jose Stata. zip

State Cartification No. DOS #151

13. Have tanks <or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] Ne [ ]
If yes, dsmcribe. _ Unknown

rav 12/90
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Deascribe methcds o he used for randering tank inert L5

CO, displacement, via solid carbon dioxide @ 501bs/pr 1,000 gallor

Bafors tanks are pumped out and inertsd, all asscciated piping
zust de flushed out inte the tanks. All accessibla associatad
pipizag must then he removed. Inaccessidble piping aust be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-60Q0), along
with lecal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permitis. Fire departments typically requirxe the
use of explosion proof combustible gas metars to verify tank
inertness. It i3 the contracter's responsidility to bdring a
working cembustidle gas metar om sita to verify tank inertiess.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information
Tank Material to
be sampled Iocation and
Capacity Use Hiatory (tank contents, Depth cf
{see instzucticons) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
4,000 wmﬂdGasoline Soil and water If groundwater
{groundwater) is present, two
soil and one
(1) water samplé
from above the
saturated zone.
4,000 MALwdbasoline Soil and water |If groundwater
(groundwater) is present, two
soil and one (1)
water sample frd
above the saturs
1 zone.

¢

% one soil sample RUSt De collectad f£oT every 26 feet of piping that

is remcved.

watar be present ia the excavation.

- 4 -

ravy 12/90
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Excavatad/Stockpiled Scil

Stockpiled Seil Sampling Plan
Voalume . T
(zsfinamy “UYnalolo 10 estin® velume
) Not applicable at thls& me
- ¢ Qisposed, ool —- 1. ool soumples [ 20 S ek Nt
woow offete | L so1l sample/ D0 Aﬁ’d‘%

Stockpilad seil zust be placed on hermed plastic and nust e
complataly coversd by plastic shsetinag.

16. Chemical methoeds and associated detection limits to bhe used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Bcard recommended niniaum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reperting limits should de folilowed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or CQthar EPA, DHS, or Mathod
Sought Sample Preparaticn Qther Analysis Deteacticon
Mathod Number Method Number Limit
Gasoline pHS-LUEE.  S50D0 GCFID 5639 & ppbn
BTXE DHS-LUFT 8020 / 60 503 €005
Totud 8A <oil G
ofL
=y DHS VAT
ED@ Dii ,’.\,8'.805 ER

1? Subn:..t Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

- ey N oy

rev 12/90
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13. Submit Worker's Compensation Cartificats copy

Namea of Insurer State Fund

19. Submi®t Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to tiis office within 5 days
of digcovery. The report shall e made cn an Underground
torage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Cocntaminaticn Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submi® a closure resport to this cffice within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report aust contain all the information listed
in itam 22 of the ILnstructions.

I declare that =o the best of my Xnowledge angd belief the statements
and infcrmation provided above ars correct and true.

I undersztand that information in additicon to that previded above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Envirommental Health and that no werk is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, matarials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand %hat all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupaticnal Safety and Health
Administration) requirsments concarning personnel health and safety.

I understand that sita and worker safaty are sclely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have Iscaived ay stamped, acceptad closure piaan, I will
contact tle project Hazardous Matarials Specialist at least thraea
working days in advance of site work to schaedule tie Isquired
inapections.

Signaturs ¢f Contractor

Name {pleasme type) Kevin M. Krause
Signature 72%%2!: -
Date 2/5/92

Signature of Sita Cwnex or Cperator

Name (please type /(ﬁ:i:;;?tanﬁ
Signaturs / L e e

Data

rayv 12/90
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INSTRUCTIONG

» Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submittad to this Department.

* Any cutiting intc tanks requires local fire department approval.
* One complets copy of your approved pilan must be at the censtructicon

sita at all times; a cocpy of your approved plan must alsc be sent
2 the landowner.

ITtem Specific Instructions
2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which clesure is taking piace.
5., ZPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be mapifagtad

EFA I.D. numbers may be cbtained from the States Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1731.

6. CONTRACIOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGTSTERED G S AC —

a) All residual liguids and sludges are to be removed fLrom tanks
befors tanks are inerted.

¢c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardeous wasta.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

is.

_ R installation date, products stered in the tank, and
T the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, ate..

location and depth of samples -~ e.g. beneath the tank a maximem of
two faat helow the native soil/backfill inecarfaca, zide wall at
the high watar ==ark, stc.

rav 12/90
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SITE HEAlTHE AND SAFETY CLAN '
A sjits specific Healtll aad safaty plan nust be submitted. We

advocate the sita health and safety plan include the following
items, at 2 minimum:

a)

k)

<)

d)

e)

£)
3)
n)

i}

%)

The name and raspoensibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

Identification of health and safaty hazards <f each work task.
Include potential fire, explosien, physical, and chemical
hazards;

An outline c<f briefings to be held befors work each day o
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

Frequency and types of air and persconnel menitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling technigues and
instrumentaticn. Include instrumentation maintsnance and
calibration methods and frequencies:

Specific personal protective ecuipment and procadures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also statz “he contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work hapits ©2 ansure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chiemicals or to other unsafe conditions:

Confined space entry procadurss (if applicable);
Decontamination procedures;

Measures -0 be taken tn securs the sita, axcavation and
stockpiled soil during and afiar work hours (2.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench platas, security guards, etc.);

Spill contaimment and emergency/contingency pian. Be sure o
include samergency phone numpbers, the locaticonr of the phone
nearest the site, and directions to the hespital nearest the
sita;

Decumentaticn that all sita werkers have received the
apprcpriata OSEA approved trainings and participate in
appropeiate medical surveillance per 2% CFR 1910.120; and

Page iﬁt-enplcyees £o sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safaty plan must be distributed to all employess and
contractors working in hazardous wasta operations on sita. A
compleate copy of the sita healild and safety plan along witdh any
standazd operatiig procsdurss skail de on sits and accessidle at
all times.

mavr 12/%¢
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¥OTE: These requirements are gxcerpts from 29 PR Bart I1SIQ.I120,
Hazardous Waste Cperations and Ezezgency Responser Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of cartain underground. tank sites may
need o Teet the gomplets requirements of this Rule.

- 15. BLOT 2LAN
The plan shoeuld consist of a scaled view of the faeility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the follewing
informaticn:
a) Scale;
B) Noreh Arw»ow:
¢) Property Lines;
4) location of all Structures;

a) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

£) Streats;

g) Undergrsund ‘conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
R) Existing wells (drinking, monitering, stec.);

i} Depth to ground water; and

3) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the cnes being
pulled.

20. DEFCSIT
A deposit, payakle to Alameda County for the amcunt indicatad on.
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
aceompany The plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized LeaX/Contamination Si¥e Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from cur c¢ffice and from the San
Francisce Bay Regional water Quality Control Board (415/464-~1253).
Lazrger guantities may be cbtained directly from the Stata Water
Resources Control Board at (516} 739=-2423.

22. TANK CIOSMEEX REPORT
The tank <&Iosure report should contain the following information:

a) Ganeral description of the closure activitiess
B) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditiens. Indi-

cata tank size and former contants: note any corresion,
pitting, nhelss, ats.;

rav 12/9¢
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d}.

e)

£

g)
hj

i)

3)

B P - ™ ——

-

-

T I T A v F
Descriptiomr of the excavatior itself. e Tanic
axcavationr depth, a log of the stratigraphic uvnits encountered
within the excavation, a descriptior of oot hatems o ocher
potantial contaminant pathways, the depthr tox any cheerved
ground wvatar, descriptions and locations of steined o
odor-bearing seil,. and descripticns of any cbserved free
product or sheen:

Description of sampling methceds;

Dascription of any remadial measures conductad at the time of
tank removal;

To=scala figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample lecations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the piot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 197

Chain ¢f custody records:;

Copies of signed laboratory reperts;

Copies of "TSDF to Generatsr® Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled ¢ffsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.): and

Tabulation of the velume and final destination of all non-
manifested ceontaminated soil hauled offsitae.

Tav. 12/30
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Leaded Gas

Uniecaded Gas
Diasel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene :

Fuel/Heating Qil

Chlorinated Solivents

Non-chlorinataed Scivents

waste and Used Qil
or Unknown
(A1l analyses must be

completed and gubmittad)

TeH G GCFID(5030)
TPE D GTFID(3IS5Q)
BTX&E 83020 or 82440
TFH AND BTH&E 3240
TPHE G GCTID(30320)
BTILE 3020 OR 28240

TPH AND 3THRE 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA
----- ~Qpticnal-——~===

TEL DES-LUTT

EDB DHS=-AB1384G3
T™TeH & GCPID(503¢)
BTX&E 8020 or 3240
TPH AND BTX&ZE 8260
TPH D GCTID(355Q)
BTLSE 8020 ST 23240
TPR AND BTIZXE 3260
TPH D GCFID(385Q)
BTH&E 3020 or 32490

TPH AND BTX&E 3260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 3020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX4E 32850
TFE D GCFID(2550)
BTXSE 3020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX:E 23260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TP D GCFID(3530)
TPE AND BTX&E 8260

o &G 5520 0 & T
BTYSE 8020 or 3240
¢L HC 8010 or 3240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: <¢d, ¢r, Pb, zZn,

TPH & GCTID{(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

STHEE 602, 524 or
82640

TPH G GCFID(3030)

BTX&E 602 or 4824

TCTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TP & GCFID(ICIMY
BTH&E 802, 624 or
3284
TPH D GCFID(3810)
BTXZZ 602, 624 or
82630
TFH D GCFID(3510)
BTHEE 8Q2, 624 or
8260
CL HC §Q1 or 624
BTXsE 602 or 524
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPHE D GCFID(3510)
BTXEE 602 oxr 624
TFE and BTHE=E s2s¢
TPH G GETFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
Q&G 3320 C & F
BTX&E 802, 624 or
3260
CL EC 601 or 624

[o——y

METHCD 8270 FCR SOIL OR WATER TC DETECT:

PCE»
PCP
PNA
CREQSCTE

8
PCF
PNA
CRECSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzefurans (PC38s) or dioxins (PCP)

Referenca: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Undergrosund Tank Sites,

10 Audgust 1990
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BEXPLANATION FOR TABLE $2: MINIMUM VERIFICATICN ANALYSTS
1. OTEER METRHODOLOGIES are continually being devealoped and as methods

are acceptad by EPA or DES, they alsc can be usad.

FOr DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 300 saries for
velatile organics be used in preference o the 600 series because
tha datecticon limits ara lower and the QA/QC is battar.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the “ank are to
be usad for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to he considered.

To AVQID FALSE POSITIVE detaction of benzane, benzene-frese selvents
ars to be used.

TCTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as qasollne {G}) and diesal (D)
ranges (veolatile and extractible, respectively) are %z be analyzed
and charactarized by GCFID with a2 fused capillary coiumn and
prapared Dy EPA methed S503¢ (purge and trap) for velatile aydro-
carbons, ¢r extractad by sonication using 3558 metihcdolegy for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fusad capillary ceolumns are preferrad to
packed columns; a packed ¢olumn may be used as a "f£irst cut” with
"dirty* samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL)} analysis may be required if total lead is.
datected unless the detarmination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally ocsurringj.

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CI, BC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYILENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTXSE] are analyzed in scil by ZPA methods 301¢ and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in wvater, 601 and 602,
raspectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may ke used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may Le presant. Infrared analysis by methed 418.1 may
also ke acgceptable for 0 & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Xatlods® 17th Bdition, 1989, has changad tie 503 series
te 53290.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matiixz
problens zad labozratory QA/QC procsdures. Following are the
?racticai gamntitation Repertiag Limits:

S9IL PEM
TP @ 1.0 50.0
TPE D 1.8 50.9
37TX:3 2.308 8.5

C & G $9.0 5,000.0
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Regional Beard Staff Recommendations 10 August 1390
Preliminary Sita Investigation

Basaed upcn a Regional Board survey of Departhent of Health Services
Caxrtified Laporataries, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits ars
attainable by a majerity cf laboratories with the exception of dissel
fuel in scils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

RCUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) £ 10 pom (10%)
< S rpm {(19%) < 3 pem (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm {(60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits ars not
achilevaple, an explanation cof the problem is to pe submittad con the
labeoratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submittaed and include
the laboratory's assessment of the conditien of the samples con
recaipt including tamperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the datas sampled, submitted, preparsd for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEARS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that d¢ not conform to
the standard, laboratories ars te report the peaks, including any
unknewn complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures nay be contrary :o the
standard, they may not he readily identified: however, they are o
be reportad. At the discration of the LIA or Regicnal Board the
following information is to be centained in the laberatory report:

The relative ratention time for the unknown peak(s) relative ta _
the reference peak in the standard, cspies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column usaed, initial temperatura,
temperaturs program is C/minufe, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gascline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diegsel and jet fuel (Xercsene) standard < S0 carbon atoms. It is
not necaseary te continue the chromatography beyend the limin,
standard, or EPA/THS method protocsl (whichever time is grsater).

BRPIIOGUR

ADDITIVES: Majer <il companies are being encouraged or requiresd by the
federal goveriment tc raformulata gasoline as cleaner buriing fuels oo
reducs 2air smissicns. MIBE (Methyl-tartiary butyl etier), ETHANOL
{(ethyl alcshel}, and other chemicals nay be added to reformulata
gasolines %c increase the oxygen contant in the fual and therepy
decrease undesirable emissions (akbout four percant wiitl MTRE}. MTRE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in watar, The remcoval
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43289 Osgood Road, Fremont, Calif.' 94539
(415) 6230480
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic. # 572427

SITE SAFETY PLAN
for
Forni Corporation
3600 Depot Road
Hayward, California

Introduction:

A Site Safety Plan (SSP) has been designed to address safety provisions during
the site tank removal. Its purpose is to provide established procedures to
protect all on-site personnel from direct skin contact, inhalation, or ingestion
of potentially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site. The
SSP establishes personnel responsibilities, personal protective equipment
standards, decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

K.T.W. & Associates seeks to enter the property previously described for the
purpose of conducting a standard tank removal - soil sample procedures are
as follows.

Each sample to be chemically analyzed will be collected in a brass sleeve,
capped with aluminum foil lined plastic lids, sealed with tape, and placed on
blue ice at or below 4 degrees Centigrade in a cooler immediately. All Chain
of Custody protocol will be followed.

This SSP describes means for protecting all on-site personnel from
contamination or personal injury while conducting on-site activities. As
described below, we will strive to meet all requirements mandated by the
California Department of Health Services.
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Responsibilities of Key Personnel:

All personnel on-site will have assigned responsibilities. Aaron Grijalva will
serve as Project Manager. Mr. Grijalva will also serve as Site Safety Officer
(SSO). As SSO, Mr.Grijalva will assure that on-site personnel have received a
copy of SSP. Compliance with the SSP will be monitored at all times by the
SSO. Appropriate personnel protective equipment, will be available and
utilized by all on-site personnel.

Mr. Mark Borch-Jensen will be responsible for keeping field notes, collecting
and securing samples, and assuring sample integrity by adherence to Chain of
Custody protocol. All on-site employees will take reasonable precautions to
avoid unforeseen hazards. After documenting understanding of the S50,
each on-site employee will be responsible for strict adherence to all points
contained herein. On-site employees are held responsible to perform only
those tasks for which they believe they are qualified. Provisions of the SSO
are mandatory and personnel associated with on-site activities will adhere
strictly hereto.

Job Hazard Analysis:

Hazards likely to be encountered on-site include those commonly
encountered when operating any mechanical equipment, such as the danger
of falling objects or moving machinery. Simple precautions will reduce or
eliminate risks associated with operating such equipment.

Qualified personnel only will have any contact with equipment. All on-site
personnel are required to wear hard hats when in close proximity to
equipment. Latex sampling gloves will be worn by persons collecting or
handling samples to prevent exposure to contaminates.

Lxcanation / 5oL %W
@jam,ta,/(h%w\tl ented {@PV\POWE W{pm mm«m!ﬂ‘m
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Gloves will be changed between samples, and used ones discarded, to avoid
cross-contamination. Furthermore, no on-site smoking, open flame, or
sparks will permitted in order to prevent accidental ignition.

Risk Assessment Summary:

Exposure to chemicals anticipated on-site include gasoline, benzene, toluene,
xylene and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). These chemicals present a hazard because
they are moderately to extremely toxic and most are highly flammable.
Threshold Limit Values (TLV's), Short Term Exposure Limits (STEL's) and
Toxicity levels (LD50, oral-rate), all in mg/kg (ppm), are listed below.

Compound TL STEL Toxici
Gasoline 50 75

Benzene 10.0 150 4894
Toluene 10.0 150 5000
Xylene 10.0 150 4300

Personal Protective Equipment:

Personnel on-site will have access to appropriate personal protective
equipment (level C or greater). When handling samples, the on-site geologist
will wear latex gloves.

Work Zones:
Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel. A set of cones,

placards, or wide yellow tape, surrounding the site will define the perimeter.
The Project Manager will be responsible for site security.
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Decontamination Measures:

Avoidance of contarnination whenever possible is the best method for
protection. Common sense dictates that on-site personnel avoid sitting,
leaning, or placing equipment on possibly contaminated soil. All personnel
will be advised to wash their hands, neck and face with soap and water
following each day's use.

General Safe Work Practices:

Personal safety and hygiene should be of utmost consideration while on-site.
To prevent ingestion of contaminates no person shall be allowed to eat,
drink, or smoke in the workzone. The SSO will designate an appropriate
near-by area, where it will be safe to allow lunches, etc.

During the inerting process, and during removal, an explosimeter (Gas-Tech)
will be on-site to determine proper levels. Two (2) ABC rated fire
extinguishers will be on-site for the duration of the project.

Medical Surveillance Program:

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (F), employees who wear respirators
30 days or more during one year or who have been exposed to hazardous
substances or health hazards above established permissible exposure limits
are required to be monitored medically. All site personnel will be required to
have had a complete chemical/physical examination to comply with the
medical monitoring program.
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Contingency Plans:

In the event of accident, injury, or other emergency, the Project Director,

Senior Project Manager, or other person will notify appropriate

governmental agencies or individuals as follows:

1.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

(510) 2714320

Police/Fire/EMT
911

St. Rose Hospital

27200 Calaroga Avenue
Hayward, California
(510) 783-1123

Directions to Hosp: East on Depot Road across Hesperian Boulevard, Depot

turns into Cathy at Hesperian Boulevard, right Calaroga, cross W. Jackson

Street, Hospital will be on the right at W. Tennyson.

NAME

NAME
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Regional Board Staff Recommendations
Preliminary Site Investigation )

from the watar column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companiaes for varicus purpeses. The refinements for
datection and analysis for all of these additives are still being

workaed cut. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional 3Beard represantative.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY L1 1 NEW PERMIT ] @ RENEWAL PERWIT ] 5 cqanGE OF INFORMATION [ X] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SAE
ONE ITEM [ 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] & AMENDED PERMIT [ & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED) }:
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Forni Corporation Chrisz McBane
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS $TREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
3600 Depot R4, Connatient
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Hayward CA 94545 {510) 783~3400
mj;}}fgf,‘;; CORPORATION  [] INDVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHP (1 LocAR%-CATGSEch [ COUNTY-AGENGY [ STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
= DIST
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION D o DISTRIBUTOR ™ RE/SElE\ﬂ?Ilg: # QF TANKS ATSITE | E.P. A, 1.D.4 (optional}
[ 3FaRM  w [7] 4 PROCESSOR (3] 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 2
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
Chrig Mclane i5310) 7833400 PHONE # \WITH AREA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
McLane, Chris (510) 783-3400 PLONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIGN
Mr. Barry M. Gallagkeh & Ms. Lindal Savers cfo Forni Corporation
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS - - v box o ndicata ] INDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
500 Depot Rd. @ CORPORATICN ] PARTNERSHIP | ) COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME ) STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Hayward . ’ . Ca 94545 (510) 783-32400
I, TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Forni Cornoration -
MAILING OR STREET ADDREES ) 7 box G indicate {1 INDIVIDUAL [_] LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
3600 Depoct R4, L CORPORATION [ PARTHERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY ] FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NANME s STATE ZIP CODE HONE # ITH AREA CODE
Hayward ca Sisas (5101783 5%400

IV. BOARD OF EOUALIZATION UsT STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
TY (TK) H 414)- ) IREER | }

Vv, PETRGLEUM UsT FINANCIAL HESPONSiBiLlTY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

 boxbindioats 1 SELF-INSURED ©7 P 7] 2 GURRANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE [ 4 SURETY BOND
[l & (ETTEROF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION 1 % QTHER

&

- =3
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notffication and billing will be sent to thedank owner ghless box | or i is checked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L[] L] om[x]

f,..—"‘f

. THIS FCfRM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PEAJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE} . APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Levin M, Xroase , Agent 02/05/92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
2
01/ . o 010 2lolilglel s
LOCATION CORE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

. THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT ARPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY
ORM A (5-91}
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (1 1 New PERMIT [T] 3 RENEWAL PEAMIT [T] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION {£] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 WTERM PERMIT [} 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ | 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Foraui poporat ‘an

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS -~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK L.O.#*  (Inknown L B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYVEAR)  nknown i D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 4§, 000
ILTANK CONTENTS (£ A-11SMARKED, COMPLETE TEMC.
A [ 1 MCTOR VEHIGLE FUEL [T 4on 8. c. jarvyrrel E 3 DIESEL ] s AviATioN Gas -
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT 1b PREMIUM ¢ GashzoL 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED || & JETFUEL
[ 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT (] 95 UNKNOWN [[] 2 waste 2 LEADED [ g9 OTHER (DESCAIBE iN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS%: y

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APRLIES INSOX D AND E

A TYPEOE ] + pousLe wALL [] % SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] o5 unxnown
SYSTEM [l 2 smele wan [} 4 SECONDARY GONTANMENT [vAULTEDTANK) [_| 99 OTHER
B. TANK @ 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 stamess steee [ 7] 3 FigeRGLASS [ | 4 STEELOLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] s GONCRETE [T] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/=RP
{Primary Tank} [] » sroNzE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 LINKNOWN [ ] 99 oTHER
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 AKyD LiNinG [_] 3 EPOXY LINNG [~ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. INJEIF;}gR [ 1 s cLass UnNG ] & unemeD %] 95 unknowN [] e& omrER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% WETHANGL ? YES . NO__
D.CORROSION Ll 1 POLYETHYLENE WRaP [ | 2 COATWG [ 13 wvwnvLwrar [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 cAvHODICPROTECTION | ] 91 NONE 5] 85 UNKNOWN [ ] 92 OTHER
E.SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND CR U IF UNDERGRCUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A{D 1 sucTioN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION %1 SINGLE WALL A Y 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH AU 95 UNKNOWN AV 9 GTHER I
C. MATERIAL AND 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP
PROTECTION A U o GALVANIZED STEEL A ¥ 10 CATHODIC PROYECTION A U 95 URKNOWN A U 98 CTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR | ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 3 o tr 199 OTHER  yinlerown
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
“ ] 1 wisuaL cHeck [_] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONTORING [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ 7] 6 7aNK TESTiNG [_| 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE [3z] o5 UNknOWN [ 1 92 otHER
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
"eno ¢ ' SUBSTANCE REMAINING (0= GALLONST INERT MATERIAL 7 YES [ ] No¥X]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) N -
Xevin M. Xrause a/5/92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPQSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE 1D # pl/] lolelo) [3lolilole b [o] dolelol/]
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPRGVED BY/DATE | N PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
\3 /20 /%0
FORM B (7-91} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FOROD34B-RS

*.



L " L T - . '
STATE OF CALIFDRNIA (

v )
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION-FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1 new pERMIT (] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 NTERM PERMIT [™] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [T} © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAGR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Forni Corporation

l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN  ~ “~

A. OWNERS TANX LD.# Unknown B. MANUFACTURED BY:  pinienown

C. DATE INSTALLED MODAYNEAR)  Unknown D. TANK CaPACTY IN GAfLons: 4, 000

I.TANK CONTENTS  iFa-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC.

A [ ] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 4oL B. c. []RieaaR % 3 DIESEL [} 6 aviaTion Gas
[ 2 PETROLEUM [ e empTY [T] 1 proouct [] opRemum = ; i:::;i— [} 7 METHANOL
[} 3 cHemicAL PRODUCT [} 95 UNKNOWN ] 2 WasTE ];‘,j 2 LEADED 7] 9 OTHER (DESGRIBE IN (TEM 0. BELOW)

D. IF{A.1}IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.4:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKGNE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALLTHAT APPLIES INBOX D

A TYPEOF [ ] 1 DOUBLE WALL [} & SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [} o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM & 2 sINaLE walL ] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT [VAULTEDTANKY | | 99 OTHER
B TANK (] 1 saRsSTEEL [ 2 sTamLESS STEEL [ 1 & FBerGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL [} s coNcRETE [] & POLYVINYL CRLORIGE | ] 7 ALUMINUM (1 & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(Primary Tankj [ ] ¢ sronzE [ ] 1o GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN (1 o9 omer
[T] 1 RuBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING ] » =PoxY LNING [} 4 PHENOLIC LINING
€. INJSK:gR [l s alass LNING [Z] & uNLINED ) 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL 7 YES__ NO___
D. CORROSION || t POLYETHYLENE wRAP [ ] 2 COATING I_] 3 viNvL wRAP || 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [%K] 95 UNKNOWN [] e OTHER
IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A(U) 1 sucToN A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAWTY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A®1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUELE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. maTERIAL AND  AUD 1 BaReSTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHMLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE 1
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATRODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [_]' AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 3 %ﬁﬁgg&ﬂé [ OTHER nknown

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

) 1 visuaL cHEex [ _] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VAPCRMONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING |} 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[V& Tank TEsTNG [ | 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE iC7] s5 UNKNOWN [} 98 omHER

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED ST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
‘?@%L@ SUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? YEs [ ] wo

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME &)
(D SovAiRD Kevin M. Krasme 75792
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.b. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
i STATELD# ol/| Gblo]l Blpl/19kizl [olold dslz]
PERMIT NUMBER EERM{T APPROVED BY/DATE jﬁA/? 2 TPERMLT EXPIRATION DATE T
FORM 8 (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION -’FORMI A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORGG34B-Re
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3600 DEPOT ROAD + HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545
PHONE (415) 783-3400 FAX (415) 783-4416

FORNL

CORPORATION

November 5, 1991

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County

Division of Hazardsous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

Dear Ms Evans:

I would like to provide a commitment date to remove the
two fuel tanks from Forni’s site.

In earlier correspondence, which enclosed Forni
Corporation’s Underground Tank Closure Plan, 1 outlined my
concern for funding the removal of the tanks on our site by end
of year. My uncertainty about committing to a tank removal date
has subsequently been compounded by uncertainty about the
business health of the consultant that I had planned to utilize
during the removal.

I am currently obtaining proposals from alternative
consultants f(and contractors) for +the tank removal. However,
based on what I have received to date, I do feel comfortable
committing to removal of these two tanks on Forni’s site pricr to
the end of February, 19382,

I hope this meets with your concurrance.

Thank you for your advice and consideration.

A PSle.

G.C. MclLane
President

PIONEERS IN PRECAST CONCRETE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS AND WATER.




FORN I | oFfice AND YARD — 3600 DEPOT ROAD  areacone 415

CORPORATION HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 783-3400

August 19, 1951

Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 200

pDakland, CA 94621

Dear Pam,

Enclosed is Forni Corporation's Underground Tank Closure Plan. I
have attempted to be complete, but the details on some items will
not be known until I engage the services of both the Contractor
and the Consultant that will be involved in the removal.

Because of the current level of construction in California and
my resulting concerns about cash flow, I am unable to commit to
the October 10, 1991 deadline which you offered in your July 26,
1991 letter. I am optimistic about the company's ability to
weather the recession, but I am reluctant to commit the
substantial cash required to remove these tanks until I am
assured of having cash to support the corporation's survival.

I would be happy to meet with you to share our current
projections of business and cash availability through the balance
of the year. They suggest that accumulating cash to both ensure
survivability and remove the tanks is possible before year end.
However, until the projections become a positive reality I also
do not feel it is prudent to commit to a date for removal.

i1f this posture is unreasonable in your view, I would appreciate
a call so we can discuss it.

Thank you for your advice and consideration.

Sincerely.,

.C. McLane
President

PIONEERS IN PRECAST CONCRETE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS AND WATER.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

{415)

July 26, 1991

G. Christopher McLane
Forni Corporation
3600 Depot R4.
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Unused Underground Fuel Storage Tanks

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. McLane:

On June 28, 1990 I inspected your premises and learned that
neither of Forni's two underground fuel tanks had been used since
February 1989 and that they were not being monitored for leaks.
Your employee, John Marker stated that that the tanks would be
removed in August, 1990. I instructed him to complete and submit
a closure plan to my office by August 31, 1990.

Section 25298 of the Health and Safety Code of California
requires that unused underground fuel storage tanks be monitored
or removed. Section 2670 of the California Code of Regulations
requires that a closure plan be submitted to this office. 1In
January 1991, Forni Corporation was issued a Notice of Violation
by this office and instructed to submit a closure plan and
timetable for tank removal activities by February 28, 1991. I
agreed to an extension of this deadline to March 8, 1991.

On March 8, 1991, I received a timetable only. I discussed this
timetable with you on March 13, when you stated that the closure
plan would be submitted by mid April and the tank removed by the
end of July, 192%1. On June 3, 1991 vou stated that due to
financial restraints, Forni would be unable to remove the empty
tanks until September or October. I instructed you to subnit a
closure plan by July 1, 1991. To date, no closure plan has been
received.



G. Christopher McLane
Forni Corportation
July 26, 1991

Page 2 of 2

The Health and Safety Code of California, Section 25299(a)
provides for penalties of not less that $500 per day for failure
to properly close an underground storage tank. You must submit a
closure plan for both tanks to this office by August 10, 1991.
The tanks must be removed by October 10, 1991. \$ @L{%&ﬁw

i Jbéc,,amg, ¥, 5 /4 /
Slqierely, | éza) I
J\@’J’V‘i@v / %6%419/ ' W mmh Yo

Pamela J. ans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

You may contact me with any guestions at 271-4320.

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Ted Ferreira, Alameda County Fire Department



3600 DEPOT ROAD e« HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545
PHONE (415) 783-3400 FAX (415) 783-4416

FORN L

CORPORATION

I35 Pl 5: 0y

March 8, 1991

Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Dakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Evans,

I am replying to your January 9, 1991 letter to Charlie Crites of
Forni Corporation regarding unused underground fuel storage
tanks. (Thank you for your verbal extension for this reply.)

Attached is a plan of action and anticipated timetable for
removing the underground tanks from our site at 3600 Depot Road.
I believe the steps listed are the correct ones to take and are
in the appropriate sequence; the timetable represents my best
estimate of time potentially required to accomplish various
steps, but may need to be modified as we actually experience each
work activity.

I hope this information is what you require. Please call me if
you have any thoughts, upgrades to the plan or questions., I will
be in contact with you to set up the meeting referred to in Step
4 when we have selected a consultant to assist us.

Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

P ane

G. Christopher MclLane
President

Enclosure
GCM:kid

PIONEERS IN PRECAST CONCRETE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS AND WATER.




PLAN OF ACTION:

1.

10

IDENTIFY INVOLVED REGULATORY AGENCIES
BND THE APPROPRIATE CASE AGENTS.

. DEFINE WHAT THE REGULATQORS WANT DONE

AT THE SITE.

. EXPLORE OPTIONS, INTERACT WITH, BID,

SELECT AND CONTRACT WITH AN ENVIRO-
MENTAL CONSULTANT TC GUIDE FORNI'S
ACTIVITIES.

. SCHEDULE A MEETING WITH THE CONSULTANT

AND APPROPRIATE REGULATORY CASE AGENTS
TO ENSURE COMMON UNDERSTANDING AND
ALIGHMENT ON PLANS.

» OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS:
*UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PERHIT%WH )

FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

APPROXIMATE TIMETABLE:

1.

5.

*EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR NUMBER FROM

THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SERVICES IN SACRAMENTO IN SACRAMENTO
*OTHERS? @i 7

. EMPTY ANY REMAINING PRODUCT FROM THE

TANKS AND OBRTAIN COPIES OF THE
TRANSPORTATION MANIFESTS FROM THE
TRANSPORTER.

. NOTIFY USA (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT)

AND ASK THEM TO IDENTIFY KNOWN
UNDERGROURD UTILITY LOCATIONS.

. NOTIFY BARQMD (BAY AREA AIR QUALITY

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT) 5 DAYS BEFORE
EXCAVATING IS TO (FAX A FORM).

REMOVE PUMPS AND BREAK UP AND REMOVE
CONCRETE SLAB OVER TANK LOCATION (SEE
ATTACHED PLQT MAP).

.EXCAVATE AROUND TANKS, STOCK PILE SOIL

ON THREE SHEETS OF VISQUENE AND COVER
S0IL ON SITE.

<t

10.

CCMPLETE: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES-
PAM EVANS
ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT
{HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
INSPECTION)-TED FERRIERA.

COMPLETE: COMPLY WITH SECTION 25298 OF
THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODE BY PLANNING FOR AND
REMOVING THE TWO UNUSED UNDER-
GROUND STORAGE TANKS ON SITE.

EXPLORING OPTIONS AND INTERACTING WITH
POTENTIAL CONSULTANTS IS UNDERWAY. .
ESTIMATED COMPLETION 4 WEEKS. 43”{3 ﬂPV\l

AT CONCLUSION OF STEP 3.

ESTIMAT? COMPLETION 1 WEEKf@ngR STEP 4&b€y
Stz v L weels af < ffpbm i
fer vl Gprid /

Compice.

e

ESTIMATE COMPLETION 2 TO 3 WEEKS
FOLLOWING STEP 5.
?&v%jgfmUL

CONCURRANT WITH STEP 6.

TIMING DEPENDENT UPON EXPECTED
COMMENCEMENT OF STEP 10.

ESTIMATE COMPLETION 1 TO 2 WEEKS WORK
TIME,

ESTIMATE WORK TIME TO COMPLETE 1 TO 3
WEEKS FROM COMPLETION OF STEP 9.



PAGE 2

PLAN OF ACTION:

11. ISOLATE THE TANKS, REMOVING AND PURGING 11.
PIPING. FOUNDATIONS AND "TIE DOWN
WRAPPING" MAY NEED TO BE BROKEN (IF
PRESENT) .

12. INERT, REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF TANKS:

A. CONTRACTED CONSULTANT INERT THE
TANKS WITH DRY ICE TO LOWER THE
OXYGEN LEVEL WITHIN THE TANK.

B. ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE INSPECTOR-
INSPECT AND GIVE PERMISSION TO
REMOVE THE TANKS ONCE THE LEL
LEVELS ARE SATISFACTORY.

C. FORNI REMOVE THE TANKS FROM THE
EXCAVATION.

D. INSPECTOR CHECK THE TANK FOR
FAILURE.

E. LICENSED CARRIER, CONTRACTED BY
FORNI LOADS AND TRANSPORTS THE TANKS
TO THE PROPER FACILITY. OBTAIN A
COPY OF THE UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANIFEST FROM THE TANK TRANSPORTER.

F. CONSULTANT COLLECT SCIL AND IF
NECESSARY WATER SAMPLES FROM THE
EXCAVATION ACCORDING TO THE
INSPECTOR'S INSTRUCTIONS.

G. SECURE THE EXCAVATION FROM FOOT AND 12.
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC,

(EXCAVATION MAY NEED TO BE SHORED AS
A SAFETY MFASURE.)
13. CONSULTANT DOES:

A. LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF THE SAMPLES
COLLECTED.

B. REPORT PREPARATION.

C. SUBMITTAL OF THE REPORT TC THE PROPER
REGULATORY AGENCIES.

13.

14, FURTHER WORK DEPENDENT UPON FINDINGS
AFTER EXCAVATION, SAMPLING AND/OR

TESTING.

14,

APPROXIMATE TIME TARLE:

DONE IN CONJUNCTION WITH STEP 10.

12. A-F EXPECT THESE STEPS TO BE COMPLETED

IN THE COURSE OF A SINGLE DAY.

5%M61%W
V) Uiﬁ%f'%&dpk Ckuirg%

t%iﬂg% ?léﬂﬁl

G TO BE COMPLETED AT THE CONCLUSION OF
PREVIOUS STEPS (MAY TAKE MORE THAN ONE
DAY OF SHORING 1S REQUIRED.)

ESTIMATE COMPLETION 3 TO 4 WEEKS
FOLLOWING STEP 12.

WORK AND TIMETABLE UNCERYAIN;
DEPENDENT UPON FINDING IN PREVIOQOUS
STEPS.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (D

AGENCY . i
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program

Januwary 9, 19%1 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Charlie Crites {415)

Forni Corporation
3600 Depot RA4.
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Unused Underground Fuel Storage Tanks
NOTICE OF VIOLATICN
Dear Mr. Crites:

On June 28, 1990, I inspected your premises at the above noted
address. I spoke with John Marker, who stated that neither of
Forni's two underground fuel storage had been used since February of
1989, and that as both had been empty for some time, they were not
being monitored for leaks. Section 25298 of the California Health
and Safety Code regquires that unused underground storage tanks be
removed or monitored. Mr. Marker stated that Forni would be removing
the tanks during August, 1990. I left a closure plan form, and
instructed Mr. Marker to return it, completed, by August 31, 1990.

To date, this office has not received a tank closure plan from you.
In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the undergrcound tanks, you must submit a tank closure plan to this
office. This plan must be reviewed and accepted by this office and
the local fire department before tank removal commences. Submit

the plan by February 28, 1991 and attach a written timetable of your
planned tank removal activities. You may contact me with any
questions at 271-4320.

Please note that California Health and Safety Code Section

25299 (a)states that any operator of an underground storage tank is
liable for civil penalties of not less than $500 per day for failure
to properly close a tank. The same penality applies for abandonment
or improper closure of an underground storage tank.

Slncerely,

Pamela J. an
Hazardous Materlals Specialist

c: Ted Ferreira, Alameda County Fire Department
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board



® o/

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Way, #200

white -env.hedlth OQaklond, CA 94621

yolow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @18) 271-4320
ra Material tion F " "l

Site Site > Today,
D # Rame _Forni W pate © 125,20
Il.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)
1. immediote Reporting 2703 S$ite Address 5600 W @

2. Bus, PMon Stds 25500(b)

3.RR Cars > 30 days 288017

4. Inventory Information 28504(e) %&2 & -

5. Inventory Complete 2730 Cify W 2ip MM Phone %3 3 ({0 O
&. Emergency Response 25504() ¥) —

FEEEEETT

S ey Zasos MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
2. Modification 2850500)

Inspection Calegories:
. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
-8 Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

:;?'. 533:"322?;3&“ Fled §$$§ . Underground Tanks
. 12. RMFP Contents 25534(¢)
— 13. Implement Sch. Reg'ad? {Y/N) 255355

14. CifSlite C: . Assess. (]
15, brobabe Rtk Awesment  25534(h * Cailf. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Cade (HS&C)
___ 14, Persens Responsible 25834(g)
17, Ceriificotion 25534(M
___1a. &xemption Request? (Y/N)  25538(b} QQM;
. 19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538 - - ,

i{_)Q (?MAQ{ML fand2d Mﬁ/ - k‘(y. 12 Mﬁ :m
fll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23) 2000 - Tl‘fng { W aol duice
1. Parmit Application: %JM/ .
5 P ok bomscton | 25284 0189 2660 - J 2/89 . bz 5y Pimp

General

—immie O W Hodloring proceduis Currently jn ey ol (orp.
YT = inlende~ & romeve _both, tama _m Quguet’, (340.
1) Monfhly Test
2) Daly Vadosa
Semi-gnnud gndwater ;
o SR mesh %Xf Metvine ;ﬁé’@% to (e Mﬂd and
One fime sois

ol et by Cuguot 31, 1990,

Covpbociad Sed, Mo, Marior e u@m direchiona,

Monliozing for Existing Tanks
:
i

— 7. Precis Tank Tast 2643

___ 8. kwenfory Rec.
9. Sofi Testing . gﬁ

— TL.Mondtor Flan 263

2711
___ T4, As Buiit 2835

New Tanks
B
Fl

Rev 6/88

Contact:
Title: R 0. o \hemsger Inspector; /) o
Signature: 2 mﬂ_ﬂ_“ Signature: \7&4‘5’\5@,{{1} m__

< 7
j;g,.q A MaAexvse | /




itted

ie

pelin

(=]
o
]
<]
L

=
St

B
£
%
2
S
L

ing bug

do




FORN] | orrice anp varD — 3600 DEPOT ROAD areacooe 415
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 783-3400

CORPORATION

Q0 JAN 17 PHI2: 00

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

ATTN: MR. THOMAS PEACOCK

10 JANUARY, 1990

DEAR TOM,

I SWORE I WOULD HAVE THIS IN THE MAIL TODAY, AND HERE IT I8!

I APPRECIATE YQUR STOPPING BY YESTERDAY AND ALSO YOUR SUGGESTIONS
AS TO THE DISPOSITION OF THE "CLEAN" CONTAMINATED SOIL FROM THE
DIESEL SPILL. FEEL FREE TQ DRQP BY AT ANY TIME.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PATIENCE IN THIS MATTER,

SINCERELY,

S Do

RON MATTHEWS
PLANT MANAGER

PIONEERS IN PRECAST CONCRETE
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES FOR ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, GAS AND WATER.
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Charlie Crites
Forni Corp.

3600 Depot Rd.
Hayward, CA 94545

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Crites:

On March 29, 1988 you were given instructions for submission of a
Business Plan and pernit applications for two underground storage
tanks. In accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title
23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required
by Article 7, 2670 or

. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that 25299(a} of the California Health and Safety Code
states that any operator of an undergound storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than
five thousand dollars per day for (5) failing to properly close an
undergound storage tank, as required by section 25298. Also, (b)has
the same penalty for abandonment or improper closure of any
underground storage tank.

You are required to submit a Business Plan as stated in Section 25513
of the California Health and Safety Code. You are required to submit
a Business Plan to this office within 14 days. A Part I form is
attached for your use.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Tom
Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp
cc: Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection
Hosein Kazimi, RWQCB
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STATE OF CAILIFORN.  warer resounces contrsoanp

FORM "A* UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [ 1 NewPeRMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION ["] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ 2 INTERM PERMIT [ 4 AMENDED PERMIT (] 6 TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 2
1
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY /SITE NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Forni Corporation Ron Hacthews b
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET + Bxundczie L) PANTNERSHP [ STATEAGENCY
e . R ® coworson £ Locaaeeney [ Fomcagener | W
JoUy Depor Heoad Lonnecericul Ol womoua, T COUNTY-AQENCY g
CITY NAME STATE ZIPCODE . SITE PHONE #. WITH AREA CODE
Havwarg CA 94545 ¥ 415 = 7833400
TYPEOFBUSINESS. [ ] o DISTRBUTOR | | 4 PROCESSOR | + Box i INDIAN EPA ID # # of TANK's
[]toasstamen [ ] aeamu 5 OTHER RESEQVATONOT ]| CAD QuY2374L3 ATTHISSITE 2
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDA‘RY)
DAYS NAME {LAST. FIRST) PHONE # W|7Tg+ gneg 0055 DAYS. NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Matthews., Ronsld 415- 0534 M( Lane . Christopher 415-753=-3400
NIGHTS  NAME [LAST, FIRST) . PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGRTS  NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
| as above 415-587=292 ] as above 415-339-365Y
It. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
nave Linda Bricker Sayers Barry M. Gailagheill GaAc oF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Wallace A. Greth
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS ' L\_J/Box to indicate 8 PARTNERSHIP E ETSEE-AGENE}YCY
- GORPORATION LOCAL-AGENCY EDERAL-AGEN
3600 Depot RB. D} INDIVIDUA 0] COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE PHONE #, WiTH AREA CCGDE
Hayward Ch 94545 - 415-783-3400
Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED) :
NAME - . B CAAE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Forni Corporation Ron Matthews
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS . \/on o indicate O PARTNERSHIP [J STATE-AGENGCY
- 21 CORPCRATION [0 LOCAL-AGENGY [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
3860 Depot RD. INDIVIDUAL [ COUNTY-AGENGY
CITY‘NAME STATE ZIP COLE ’ PHONE #, W{TH AREA CODE
Hayward GA 94345 415-783-3400
V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE {1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIRICATIONANDBILLING: L K | w[ ] w[_]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEW OF PERJURY, ;,ND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
-2 ]
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) // 7’ ! &0/17/' / WZ\A DATE
Ronald Matthews for Forni Corpbration 1/9/90
.3
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ' Fottian
A N
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # . FACILITY ID # # of TANKS at SITE
CURRENT LOGAL AGENCY FAGILITY 10 8 APPROVED BY NAME PHONE % WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED
ves [ ] No []
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE RECE!IPT # - BY: I
A "

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANEED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
FORM A (3-2-88t

LOCAL AGENCY COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORN WATER RESOURCES CONTRQINBOARD

P ’ I
FORM ‘B™ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROUGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION *
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY {1+ New PermMiT {15 renewaL PerMT [T] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION {17 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM ['Z] 2 NTeRIM PERMIT [ & AvenoeD peauiT {[=] 6 TemPoRARY TANK CLOSURE [1s TanK RemoveD
EACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK (5 INSTALLED:  10vn]  SOMation ~south cank FARM TANK-YES] | O [ ]
1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — 50 SPECIFY
A OWNERSTANKID#®  nryoon B. MANUFACTURED BY: .
C. YEAR INSTALLED  unknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 3, Ui0U
TANK CONTENTS  1r (A.1), 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), 1S NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A. [ %] 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. [¥ 1 uneapep [ ] 2 LEADED [ ] a oieseL
)3 cHemicaLpropucT [ ] 401 ] 1 proouct [lecasamor [ ]s5uerruee [} 6 AATIONGAS
L] 5 AazarDous ] #0 empry [ ] 95 UNKNOWN L] 2 waste [} 7 mEvnanoL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # CAS.#:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION mARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D
A TYPE OF {11 DOUBLE wALLED ] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR UINER 5] 95 unwnom
SYSTEM )2 sneiewsnen [ 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [T} »ome
[ 1 sTee/inon [ ] 2smmessstes [ | 2FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B. mmn* [ 5 concaere [ & pourvie: chLombE [ 7 ALuminow [} ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
7] » Bronze [ 1o GaLvAMZED STEEL % unknown [ ] s oTHER
[ 7] 1 RuBRERLINED ] 2 ko Lnmg [ ) seroxvinmg [ 4 PHENOLICLINING
C. INTERIOR
LINING 7] 5 cLassuming L] & unnep 95 UNKNOWN
"

V!

[ sunmawarenis coupamRiE wird sommmeranoy [ Jves [ Jno [ womm

D. CORROSION || 1 POLYETHLENEWAAP . [ | 2 TARORASPHALT [ ) 3VNYLWRAP [ | 4 FIBERGLASSREINFORCED PLASTIC

PROTECTION [™_] 5 cATHODICPROTECTION [ | 51 NONE [E] w vnvown [ wonem
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A iF ABOVE GROUND, ‘U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A @) 1 sucTIoN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 93 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 95 LINKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STANLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE (PVC) & U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
G. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A @ 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM circle P FOR PRlMA.RY, OR § FOR SECOMDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK OETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.
P S 1 VISUAL CHECK ® § 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION B S 3 VADOSEWELLS P S 4 ELECTRONICMONTOR P $ & GROUND WATER MONTORING WELLS
P S & PRECISION TESTING P § 7 PRESSURE TESTING $ 91 NONE P 5 95 UNKNOWN P S 99 OTHER
. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) ;2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK FILLED WiTH
SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN . INEAT MATERIAL? ]:] YES [:] NO
GALLONS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PRNALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO‘}HE BEST OF wKNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE) \ M“ DATE
Ronald € Matthews for Fordi®i rporalidin UY¥ Jan 90
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # - FACILITY ID & TANK ID #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

CHECK # PERMIT AMQUNT SURCHARGE AMT, FEE CODE RECEIPT # l BY:

- R — S

FORM B (3-7-33)  THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM ‘A’ HAS BEEN FILED
LOCAL AGENCY COPY
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e AN WATER RESOURCES CONTR OARD

FORM B"  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

TANK - TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.

MARK ONLY [_)+ neweerm ] 3 RenewaL PersT [ ]'5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [ 2 wveros penmiT [ teaveromsesswr -, @ 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ ] TanK REMOVED
e .« 3 g . N

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Forni (orporafion-north tank raRM TanK - ves[ | no [

L. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - iF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY
A OWNERSTANKID#  {[{Nimevan B. MANUFAGTURED 8Y: nknown
C. YEAR INSTALLED unknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 3 LU

N

. TANK CONTENTS IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.4), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE SVEM D.

A & + votorvemcieruer [ | 2 PETROLEUM 8 C. [}t umeaoep [ 2 LEaDED ] 3 oieset
[ Vs cremeapropuct [ Jeou %] t probuCT [lsomsaor [ Jssemrer [ ] 6 AviaTiONGAS
[ ] 5 Hazaroous [ eoempry [} o5 unknown ] 2 waste {7 memanoL | 99 OTHER(DESCRIBE IN [VEM 0, BELOW)

D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORERQ & CAS. # . GAS.#

«Hfl. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, &D

A TYPEOF {1 cousiewaLEn {1 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER 25 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM {12 oncigwmien {1 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ % omen

S9TLT

{3 1 steeLnmon [ Josramesssrer [ Jammamaalass || 4 STEELGLAD W/FIBERGLASS RENFORGED PLASTIC
[ 5 conchere [ s pourvmve cHion0eE [ 7 Actnmium T & 1005 METHANOL COMPATIBLE £RP
[ 7 o sronze [ 10 GaLvanzED STERL WUNKNOWN || 9 OTHER

¢. INTERIOR [Jrruseriven [ ]2 auooimime []seromumme ] 4 prenoucinoe

LINING {15 quassinme {1 & twunep [z} 95 umkomn
] sunmg uarraLcompaTBLEWTR okuETanoL> § Jves [ Iwo [ jw ot

D.CORROSION || 1rouemieEwry [ | eRomasHaT [ ] s viviwar (] 4 FiBeraLass RENFORCED LASTIC

B. TANK
WMATERIAL

PROTECTION [ | 5 caTeODICPROTECTION || 91 NONE wUNKNOWR [ ] % OTHER
V. PIPING INFORMATION CiRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH {f APPLICABLE
" | A SYSTEM TYPE' A{U)1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 7 SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A& U 4 LINED TRENGH A@% UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
o - A W 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE (PVE) A U 4 FIBERGLASS FIFE
C. MATERIAL A U5 ALUMINUM A & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A@S UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

¢. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P § 1 VISUAL CHECK P 5§ 2 INVENTORY RECONCHIATION P S 3 VADOSEWELLS F § 4 ELECTROMICMONITOR P S 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P § & PRECISION TESTING P § 7 PRESSURE TESTING P & 91 NONE P 5 95 UNKNOWR P § 09 OTHER
1. iNFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE ILAST LISED (MO ¥H) oS MATED GUANTIY OF 3 WAS TANK GiLLED WiTh
) SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? [:'_'] YES D NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UND ENALTY OF PERJURY, AND Q THE BEST OF JMY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT,
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & s;emruaa(}// DATEUQ Jan. 9U
Honald Matihews for Fdrdi pora ion .
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY -
COUNTY #  SURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANKID #
CURRENT LOGAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NANE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE l
ERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APFROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
HECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT, FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:

18(3-7-88) THIS FORM MUST BEACCOIPAHIEDB\'A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT Fonu'p.' HAS BEEN FILED
LOCAL AGENCY COPY



Project Specialist (printl/E%¢MQCQ"'J‘ E;Uébbbg

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 924621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % & Complete according te attached instructions * * =

. FORNI CORPORATION
Business Name

. BARRY M. GALLAGHER & LINDA SAYERS
Business Owner

2. Site Address 3600 DEPOT ROAD
) HAYWARD, CA . 94545 (415) 783-3400
City Zip Phone
L 3600 DEPOT ROAD
3. Mailing Address
. HAYWARD, CA . 94545 (415) 783-3400
City Zip _ __ __  Phone
LINDA SAYERS & BARRY M. GALLAGHER
4. Land Owner
SEE ATTACHED ] .
Address City, State Zip
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
FORNI CORPORATION
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested NOT YET OBTAINED
(WILL BE OBTAINED BY
-1- CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
rev 12/90 WORK BEGINNING.)



BAL(.&ETROLEUM CONTRACTORS & BUILDER,, INC.
6. Contractor .

P.0. BOX 361230

Address
. MILPITAS, CA 95035 (408) 942-8686
City Phone
A/B HAZ 396575-A/B
License Type / ID# /

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
7. Consultant

1220 CROSSMAN AVE., SUITE 200
2ddress 0 ’

& 7-1414
city SUNNYVALE, CA 94089 Phone (&08) 747-14

8. Contact Person for Investigation

CHRIS MCLANE ) PRESIDENT, FORNI CORPORATION
Name Title

(415) 783-3400

Phone

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

. . . UNKNOWN
Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility _2
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
*

Name EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

city State ___ Zip

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

*x

Name ) EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State ___ _  Zip
-2 -
rev 12/90

*TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS THE TIME OF CLOSURE AND REMOVAL APPROACHES.



c)y Tank and Piping Transporter
*

Nane EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

City State Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

*
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector
TO BE DETERMINED BY:

Name

Company ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS (EEC)

Address 1220 CROSSMAN AVE., SUITE 200

citySUNNYVALE State %._ Zip 94089 Phone(408) 747-1414
12. Laboratory

Name YO BE DETERMINED AT TIME OF SAMPLING BY E.E.C.

Address

city State zZip

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

If yes, describe. UNKNOWN

*T0 BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS THE TIME OF CLOSURE AND REMOVAL APFROACHES.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

INTRODGCTION OF 15 POOUNDS QF DRY ICE PER 1000 CALLONS OF TANE VOLUME.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed ocut into the tanks. 2All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

UNKNOWN UNTII] INSTALLATION DATE IS SOTL. AS REQUIRED,
EXCAVATION | UNKNOWN BASED ON
EXCAVATION
PRODUCTS STORED ARE GROUNDWATER (IF EXPERIENCE.
BELIEVED TO BE GASOLINE | PRESENT WHEN L
AND/OR DIESEL EXCAVATED. ) F- 207 be Vel ow

AcCE W’W

DATE LAST USED TINKNOWN-
IT WAS PRIOR TO
JUNE 1989

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
rev 12/90



Excavated/Stockpiled Scil

Volume

Stockpiled Soil
(Estimated)

ESTIMATE 200 CUBIC YARDS

Sampling Plan

KEEP COVERED UNTIL CONTENT DETERMINED.
ESTIMATE 1 SAMPLE PER 20 CUBIC YARDS.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

LABORATORY

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit

GASOLINE AS REQUIRED BY ANALYTICAL | EPA-80T078026~+ ((FID | 1 pPM
LABORATORY 5030

DIESEL AS REQUIRED BY ANALYTICAL | poms LuFT *(4( F1D 1 PPM
LABORATORY 29550

BTEX AS REQUIRED BY ANALYTICAL | EPA 8010/8020 0.005 PPM

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

THIS WILL BE PREPARED BY BALCH PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS & BUILDERS, INC. AS
PART OF THEIR CONTRACT. WILL BE PREP%RED AS TIME OF REMOVAL APPROACHES.

rev 12/%0




18. Submit Worker's.mpensation Certificate co.

Name of Insurer FKEPUBLIC INDEMNITY (SEE ATTACHED)

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions) 2 ATTACHMENTS
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions) $642.00 FOR 2 TANKS (ENCLOSED)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
volid this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three
working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

G.G. MCLANE
Name (please type)

Signature éigii?E}V«/A€7<}144§1,

-

rev 12/390



OWNERS

BARRY M. GALLAGHER
ORDWAY BUILDING

SUITE 2450

ONE KAISER PLAZA
OAKLAND, CA 94612-3685

&
LINDA SAYERS

38444 DARNEL COURT
FREMONT, GA 94536



ISSUE DATE (MmeIW)
[1_ 815791

PREEYTAERE il 2%

et S S A
oDpEER

THIS CERTIFICATE (SISSUED AS AMATTER OFINFORMA TION ONLY AND CONFERS
Curtis Day & Compan NORIGHTS UPON THE CERTFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOESNOT AMEND,
Y pany EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW
50 Fremont St., Suite #£300
San’ Francisco, CA 94105 _ COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
415-543-3140 COMPANY
£ET A
eant SUB-cODE TER Republic Indemnity
C COMPANY
04008774 EeR T B
Ferni Corporation COMPANY
Lener . C
3600 Depot Road
Hayward EEJT»%%NV D
COMPANY
CA 94545 oA E .

“THIS 1S 1O CERT CE LISTED BELDW HAVE BEENISSUED 10 THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHST ANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OROTHER DOCUMENT WITHRESPECT 1O WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT AIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TG ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS

LR

E:J n TYPEQOF INSURANGE. POLICY NUMBER POLIGY EFFECTIVE | POLISY EXPIRATION ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
DATE(MM/DD/YY) | DATE (MM/DD/ YY) —_—
GENERAL LIABILITY CGENERAL AGGREGATE }
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMP/CPS AGOREGATE | ¢
| cLaims wape \:\ OCCUR. PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INARY | §
| OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE $
& FIRE DAMAGE (Ary one fire) $
MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any one person)| §
o v e D
m:gr MOBILE LIABRLIT SING.E s
| ANY AUTO LIy
] Wi AUT [E0DILY
ALL OWNED AUTOS Ry ¢
SCHEDWLED AUTOS [Per person)
HIRED AUT IBCDICY
| RED AUTOS INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTOS {Per accident
GARAGE LIABILITY PROPERTY
| pamage | §
EACH AGFEGAE
E{gczssLlunlLlrv CCCURFENCE
$
OHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM

WORKER'S COMPENSATION STATUTORY

"y AND $ 1000 (E CH ACCIDENT)
A ,‘ . PC993471 1/01/91 1/01/92 $ 1000 (QISEASE.POLICYLIAT)
- EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 3 1000 (DISEASE-EACHEMPLOVEE)

QOTHER
i

DESCE!‘IPT!ON CF CPERATIONSILOCATIONSIVEHICLESISPECIAL ITEMS
RE: ALL CALIFORNTA OPERATIONS

CERTIEILATE HOLDE

IR
A r i e ARt £

ALAMEDA CTY.HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENC
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION

80 -SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621

EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL EiiSEvikaReis
MAaIL 30 DAYSWRITTENNOTICETOTHECERTIFICATE HOLDERNAMED TOQTHE
LEF T, Beimieli i it el ST S ey e S S e N e
i e il (G Syt o Tei e ol P e

S -
R
118400000

T ACORO SORPORATIN Tale

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE




NORTH
e Timme W T T T ]
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ALAMEDA co@Y DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM?AL HEALTH
ZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISIO
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

BUSINESS PLAN - PART I

Business Name _ XYZ COMPANY

City SMITHSVILLE, ca Zip 94546
Mai Address _ %10 BROADWAY
cit . NEW YORK CITY, NY Zip 10001
Contact Person _ CHARLES DARWIN Phone No. (418) 812-4618
Total Area o iness in Square Feet 45,000
Hazardous Ma 1ls/Waste Storage and Handling Area in Square Feet:
2,000 =

* *
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES ORAWASTES OVER 55 GALLONS, 500 LBS. OR
200 CUBIC FEET*

) calions” Pounds” Cubic Feet” Number of
(liquid) (solid) (gaseous) Items
Hazardous ,- .
Materials 10,550 500 ,\2,800 7
Hazardous
Waste £60 2,000 0 3
GRAND
TOTAL 11,210 6,50 2,800 10
OWNER OR OPERATOR’S SIGNATURE Ohaaden ML
PRINTED NAME Charles Darwin

DATE January 24, 198%

* Metric Equivalents may be used

mam
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. INSTRUCTICNS .
3. Area of business as determined in lease or fram property deed.

5. For liquids use gallons or liters; for solids use pounds or kilograms; for gases
use cubic feet or liters. Report the total of the materials or wastes and calculate
the grand total. Nuxber of items represent the mmber of different chemical formu-
lations, trade names, or wastes. Bach smount should represent the maximum &t any
one time. '

Example: XYZ Company has the following hazardous materials and wastes:

MATERIALS
Item Amount Identity
1 8 55-gallon druns of Smith cleaning solvent
2 55-gallon drums of caustic -
3 1 10,000 gallon underground storage tank of unleaded gasoline
4 0 50-1b. bags of Mercuric chloride
5 100-1b. bags of Potassium cyanide
6 10 200-cubic foot tanks of acetylene
7 2 400-cubic foot tanks of Hydrogen sulfide
WASTES
8 10 55-gallon drums of waste tank sludge
9 2 55-gal drums of waste oil :
10 2 1000- in bins of lead scraps

' Coapute” the total as follows:

HAZARIII]S'M&:!ERIALS: ) HAZARDOUS WASTES:
Gallons: (8 x 55) + (2 x 5%5) + x 10,000) Gallons: (10 x 55) + (2 x 55)
= 440 + 110 + 10,000 = 550 + 110
= 10,550 gailons' ) = 660 gallons
Pounds: (10 x 50) + (40 x 100) Pounds: (2 x 1,000)
= 500 + 4,000 = 2,000 1bs.
= 4,500 lbs.
Cubic Ft.:(10 x 200) + (2 x 400)
. = 2,000 + 800 .
= 2,800 cu. ft.
Number of Items: T . r of Items: 3

GRAND TOTAL (Materials and Wastes =

=
Gallons: 10,550 + 660
= 11,210 gallons =
Pounds: 4,500 + 2,000
= 6,500 lbs.
Cubic Ft.: 2,800 + 0
= 2,800 cu.ft.

Nurber of Items: 7 + 3 =10




